Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No: Uplok-2/DE/257 /2019/ARE-8

M.S.Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru - 560 001.
Dated: 27/06/2023

ENQUIRY REPORT

Present : Rajashekar.V.Patil
Addl. Registrar of Enquiries-8,
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru.

~ % - 4 . - — o Ao
ey SN A N p— PR PP IDPPOE TA IEN-EIEEE DS TSNS PE GNPT-SOU . -S B V [T S W S
Slm. ITTIC __i“[_i:.’:"[‘ 9 e L -_:'Il_fﬁ! Y n.f%s.t‘;.l_'.r'_ ) o | ]

31i. Cliawiiabasappa, e tlen  Assistait
Executive = Engineer, Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub-Division, Mudigere,
Chikkamagaluru District, (2) Sri. Nagaraju,
the then Junior Engineer, Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub-Division, Mudigere,
Chikkamagaluru District, (3) Sti.
Shivasharanappa C Aladi, Junior Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-Division,
Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru District, (4) Sri.
H.R. Nataraj, the then Junior Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-Division,
Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru District, (5) Sri.
Veerapa  Sadeppa  Ugakhoda, Junior
Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-
Division, Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru
District and (6) Sri. Thyagaraj, Assistant
Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-
Division, Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru
District - reg.

QA A




Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

Ref:- 1) Report U/Sec 12(3) of the Karnataka
Lokayuktha Act, 1984, in
(1)Compt/Uplok/MYS/3148/2015/DRE-1,
(2)Compt/Uplok/MYS/225/2015/DRE-1,
3)No.Compt/Uplok/MYS/469/2016/DRE-1,
dtd.17/06/2019.

2) Government Order No. mwz. 55 QYRT BR

2019, @onswe, dtd.17/10/2019.

3) Nomination Order No.UPLOK-2 /DE-
257/2019, Bangalore, dtd.02/11/2019.

*kkkhk

Present Departmental Enquiry is initiated on
the basis of the complaint lodged by Sri. G.J.
Krishnamurthy S/o Giddegowda, Kaskebvlu.
Goniheedu, Mudigere Taluk, Chikkamagaluru District,
(herein after referred as ‘Complainant’) against DGO-(1)
Sri. Channabasappa, the then Assistant Executive
Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-Division,
Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru District, (2) Sri. Nagaraju,
the then Junior Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering
Sub-Division, Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru District, (3)
Sri. Shivasharanappa C Aladi, Junior Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-Division, Mudigere,
Chikkamagaluru District, (4) Sri. H.R. Nataraj, the then
Junior Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-
Division, Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru District, (5) Sri.
Veerapa Sadeppa Ugakhoda, Junior Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-Division, Mudigere,

]

A A




Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

Chikkamagaluru District and (6) Sri. Thyagaraj,
Assistant Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-
Division, Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru District. (herein
after referred to as the Delinquent Government Officials

in short ‘DGO-1 to 6)).
2. Brief allegations made in the complaint are that:

It is alleged in the complaint that above said
DGO-1 o 6 while working as Assistant Engineers and
Junior Engineers at Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-

Division, Mudigere Taluk, Chikkamagaluru District,

Nave COmItted IrregtiaTities arrdmrsconchae i varous
projects No.1 to 7 as mentioned below;
i. Providing piped water surface scheme to Chinniga

Anajuru in Chinniga Gram Panchayath:
As per work order the work had to be commenced
immediately and stipulated period for completion is shown
as 4 months. The work order is dt.11/8/14. The estimated
cost is Rs.12 lakhs and approved tender amount is
Rs.10,33,682.97. Even in the agreement date of
commencement of work is not mentioned. Even the date of
execution of agreement is left blank. As per estimate,
work, included sinking of 2 open wells, construction of
pump house, and laying of pipe line to the stretch of 970
mtrs. Even in the check list, stipulated date of
commencement and stipulated date of completion are not

mentioned. Exact place proposed for execution of work is

W,y




Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

not mentioned with its longitude and latitude in face
sheet. Contract certificate and completion certificate are
not produced. In page No.4 to 9 of measurement Book
No.12755 it is stated that the details of 1st and part bill
have been entered in measurement book No0.4388.
However, the said measurement book No0.4388 has not
been produced. As per page No.4 to 9 of M.B.No.12755,
the date on which measurement has been recorded is
mentioned as 30/3/15. Even the check measurement is

taken on 30/3/15. Con81der1ng the quantity of work and
ine directed to be laid down, it is

)
=

the stretch of pip
improbable that measurement can be recorded and even

CHeCR easUreneEnt can D Takeron o sineie f’ra}.x

a) Comparison of measurement book extract with
schedule-B shows that there are variations regarding
the quantity and the measurement in between the said
two documents. Measurement book extract discloses
that quantity mentioned with respect to SL.No.1, 2, 3, 4,
5 vary with that mentioned in schedule-B. Half of the
quantity shown in schedule-B has been recorded in
measurement book. Further in Sl.No.12 and 13 of B-
schedule there is specification for errection of RCC
hume pipe pump house/cistern and RCC hume pipes
circular pump house of one number each. But no
photographs have been produced to show the
construction of said pump houses. Therefore from the

above variation in quantity from Sl.No.1 to 5 there



Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

arises doubt regarding the sinking of two open wells
under the said project. As per the said measurement
book extract the bill for Rs.6,00,448/- has been passed
on 31/3/15.

b) From the photographs it cannot be made out that they
pertain to 2 wells and pump house. This suspicion gets
strengthened from the recitals in a mahazar which is
available in the complaint in MYS-3148/2015 wherein
it is stated that at the time of spol iuspeclivn 2 wells
were found, one which has been dug about 3-4 years
back and another drilled about 10-12 years back. A
photograph has been produced as the name board of
the said project, but from the perusal ol the same it 1s
seen that it is a name board relating to construction of
bus shelter at Anajur Village. Therefore the opinion of
the Enquiry Officer that the above work has been
executed as per approved estimate cannot be accepted.
From the report of TAC and also the Contract certificate
it is made out that the DGO No.2 Nagaraj, J.E, was the
officer incharge of the said work. The said work is not
found in the list of approved projects under

improvement of roads under MLA and MLC funds for

the year 2014-15.

ii.Improvement to Marasanige-Galigandi Road:
(a) As per estimate the work included formation of mud
drain, removal of jungle growth on both the sides of the

road to the stretch of 500 mtrs, and re-tarring of the road

1)

—

2P
LLQL_ ? [6



Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

to the stretch of 480 mtrs., after spreading jelly. Estimated
cost is Rs.10 lakhs. Tender approved amount is
Rs.8,91,679.96. As per work order the stipulated date of
commencement of work was 14/1/15 and stipulated date
of completion was 15/4/15 with one year of maintenance
from the date of completion of work. In the completion
certificate the date of commencement and the date of
completion have been left blank. DGO-5 Sri.Veerappa,
Junior Engineer and Sri.R.N.Channabasappa, AEE were

the engineers who were incharge of the work as per

(b} As per contract certificate the 1st and final bill
measuremnenl is laken ou 10/2/15, in measurement book
No0.5290 recorded in pages 12 to 17 and it has been
checked on 12/2/15. Considering the nature and quantity
of work it can be observed that it is improbable to record
the measurement on a single day and to check measure

the same on a single day.

c) From the comparison of measurement book extract and
estimate it is observed that in Sl.No.l quantity is shown
as 0.900 Hec. However, as per entry in measurement
book quantity is shown as 0.680 Hec. Therefore, it can be
gathered that jungle growth has not been cleared to the

extent as specified in estimate.

d) An amount of Rs.7,96,450/- has been paid on 23/2/15

after statutory deductions. From the comparison of



Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

quantity as mentioned in the contract certificate with the
1st and final bill with that mentioned in bill of quantities, it
is noticed that there are variations. Quality inspection
report is not produced, though there is a specific
stipulation in this regard in the work order. Though the
contractor was responsible for maintenance for a period of
one year from the date of completion, on 23/2/2015 as
per contract certificate with the 1st and final bill, the entire
amount has been paid (excluding the statutory
deductions). Since there are variations in between the bill
of quantities and the contract certificate regarding the
various quantities of items utilized, there arises suspicion
regcarding the quality ol WOrk executed. lnereiore, o 1ne
non-production of quality inspection report an adverse
inference has to be drawn. No photographs showing
formation of drain as per estimate has been produced.
Therefore, it becomes clear that the work has not been

executed as per approved estimate.

a) Improvement to road from Kalasa-Horanadu road

to Vivekananda Road in Kalasa Gram Panchayath:

a) As per report with estimate the estimated amount is
Rs.15 lakhs. Tender approved amount is
Rs.13,70,413.70 as per measurement Book extract. The
work included formation of drain, 110 Mtr concrete
road in 1st cross, 150 mtr long concrete road in 2nd
cross and formation of drain, along with repair of pot

holes and leveling of roads. As per work order



/’&76}%{)&\‘

Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

stipulated date of commencement was 2/3/15 and
stipulated date of completion was 2/6/15. As per
agreement the contractor was responsible for
maintenance for one year from the date of completion.
Contract price was Rs.13,70,413.70. As per contract
certificate with the 1st and part bill, the measurement
has been taken on 25/3/15 and it has been checked on
27/3/15. The recording of measurement on a single
day and check measurement on a single day create
doubts regarding the entries in measurement book.
Considering the nature of work and the stretch of road
it is quite improbable that on a single day measurement
carmr-e-recorded-ard-rtcarr-be-chrecked —heasurenrerrt
has been recorded in measurement Book No0.4934 from
page No.83 to 88. From comparison of measurement
Book extract with schedule-B it is noticed that at
S1.No.7 there was a provision for fixing sign board. But
as per measurement book extract the said work has not
been carried out. SlL.No.8 in schedule-B provides
specification for earth work in excavation for structures
including setting out, construction of shoring and
bracing, removal of stumps etc. In this regard the
entries in measurement book is not clear and it is
incomplete. The total amount shown is Rs.13,69,700/-
On 27/4/15 Rs.12,33,890/- has been paid through

cheque after statutory deductions.



Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

b) From the comparison of bill of quantities with details in
contract certificates it can be noticed that the quantities
as mentioned in those two documents vary with each
other. Therefore, from the above variations it can be
observed that the work has not been executed in
accordance with estimate.

c) The photographs showing the completed work do not
disclose formation of drain as per estimate. Therefore,
the allegations of the complainant regarding improper

execution of work is substantiated.

jii.Improvement to Road from Kelabhagada Temple to

Herate Road in Idakani Gram Panchayath of Mudigere

Taluk:

a) As per report with estimate the execution of work
included formation of 275 mtrs., long drain on both the
sides of the road and applying bitumen on granular
base to the road to the stretch of 515 mtrs. Estimated
cost is Rs.10 lakhs. As per work order date of
commencement of work was 2/3/2015 and stipulated
date of completion was 2/6/15 with one year of
maintenance. As per contract certificate measurement
has been taken on 6/3/2015 in measurement book
No0.5294 from page No.l to 5. The measurement has
been checked on 12/3/15. It is to be observed that it is
quite improbable that the measurement has been

recorded in a single day and it has been checked on



[
A

SN

10
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

single day considering the nature of work and also the

quantity of work.

b) From comparison of schedule-B and measurement book

extract it is noticed that quantity as recorded in
measurement book with respect to SI.No.2 to 6 is less
compared to that specified in schedule-B. SI.No.2 to 6
show specification regarding laying, spreading and
compacting stone aggregates, providing and applying
tack coat with bitumen emulsion, laying and rolling of
open graded premix carpet and laying seal coat sealing
the voids in a bituminous surface to the specified levels.
Therefore, from the lesser quantity recorded in
Reastrement-bookttear-be-observed-that-the road-ras
not been applied with Tar as per approved specification
thereby resulting in substandard work. An amount of
Rs.7,92,160/- has been paid through cheque on
19/3/15.

From comparison of quantity shown in contract
certificate with that in bill of quantities, it can be
observed that they are totally different. Whereas in the
bill of quantities, quantity mentioned in S1.No.2 to 7 are
115.88 cum, 115.88cum, 1545.00 cum, 1545.00 cum,
1545.00 Sqm and 30.09 cum, in contract certificate the
quantity mentioned in S1.No.2 to 7 are 114.98, 114.98,
1533.00, 1533.00, 1533.00, and 3862.00 respectively.
Therefore, the quantity as specified in the bill of
quantities has not been used. From the above

comparison there arises suspicion regarding the




11
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

execution of work as per estimate and therefore there
are grounds to believe that the work is of substandard
quality. Though in the work order it is specifically
stipulated that report has to be obtained from the
competent quality inspection officer, no quality
inspection report has been produced.

d) The photographs do not make out that drains have
been formed on both the sides of the road as per

estimate.

iv.Formation of concrete road mnear Kelajannapura

Karigowda’s old house:

AL As ner renort with estimate the estimation is for Bs.3

iR .,l_u—._.'. = ..I:,.‘_J,....A Al

lakhs. 'I'he work included forming mud drain on boll
the sides of the road of 95 mtr long and for construction
of concrete road. In the agreement neither the date of
agreement nor the stipulated date of commencement
and completion of work have been recited. As per
contract certificate with 1st and final bill, the
measurement has been taken on 30/3/15 and it has
been checked on the same day. Out of the total amount
of Rs.2,98,090/ - after statutory deduction an amount of
Rs.2,67,710/- has been paid through cheque on
20/5/15. Work order, and completion certificate have
not been produced. It seems improbable that the entire
measurement has been recorded on a single day and
check measurement has also been recorded on the

same day. From the comparison of measurement book

A " b



12
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

extract with estimate it is noticed that measurement as
shown in estimate is same as entered in measurement
book, except a slight variation in SlL.No.2 and 4. In
SI.No.2 in estimate, quantity is shown as 21.38 cum.,
in measurement book it is shown as 21.37 cum.
Similarly with respect to Sl.No.4 the quantity is shown
as 14.25 cum in estimate and 14.24 cum., in M.B.
Therefore, it can be observed that entries have been
made in contract certitficate only for making payment to
the contractor. Infact from the documents produced by
the enquiry officer the date of commencement or the

date of completion cannot be made out.

TOITT

r—the—photographrs—rt—carmmot—beTrrade—out—tirat
drains and concrete road have been formed as
stipulated in contract. Quality inspection report has not
been produced. Even according to the report of TAC in
relation to the present work it can be noticed that he
has also observed that the road was not in a level and
concrete jellies were seen (3r3) OFR¢0s w08y 2.0kwe abee 000w

) 5003 wIrTd éocicgfwoadoaj)do, O &I %@aooad)@dc‘\igz
oebdgesd). He has also observed that there were pot
holes (evepsry) at the time of inspection. He has opined

that substandard work has been carried out as alleged
in the complaint.

In fact in the comments the DGOs have contended that
the outer surface of the road seems to have been

damaged due to the movement of 20-25 ton loaded



13
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

vehicles. Therefore, even the DGOs have conceded that
the road had already been damaged at the time of
inspection by TAC. Therefore, the above documents and
the report of TAC substantiate the allegations of the
complainant that the work has not been executed as

per estimate.

v.Improvement to Daradahalli - Maggalamakki Road:

a) As per report with estimate, the work included
construction of drain on both the sides of the road,
filling up of pot holes and applying tack coat with
bitumen emulsion. From comparison of the bill of

cuantities—and-the contract certificate it is seen that

there is total variation as regards the quantity specified
and the quantity used. The agreement does not bear the
date of execution and there is no document showing the
date of commencement of work and date of completion
of work. According to contract certificate the
measurement has been recorded on 17/1/15 and it has
been checked on 18/1/15. From comparison of
measurement book extract with contract certificate it
can be noticed that at Sl.No.2 the quantity is shown as
150, in contract certificate which provides for repair to
pot holes and removal of loose material trimming of
size, cleaning of surface by providing tack coat etc. But
in measurement book the quantity is shown as 80.
Similarly S1.No.6 provides for maintenance of earthen

shoulder making up loose of material/irregularities on

e

7|



14
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

shoulders etc. The quantity is shown as 574, but in
measurement book extract it is shown as 581. The

payment has been made on 9/2/15.

b) The photographs do not show the formation of drain of

285 mtrs on the side of the road as per estimate. The
quantity relating to providing and applying tack coat
with bitumen emulsion on the prepared granular
surfaces as per specification was 855, but in the
contract certificate the quantity is shown as 831.
Similarly, there is variation with regard to specification
at Sl.No.4, 5 and 6 in between the bill of quantity and
the contract certificate. Therefore, the allegation of the
compiamrant—tirat—thre—work—rs—of-substardard—ouatity
seems probable. No quality inspection report has been
produced. The agreement and contract certificate create
a doubt as to whether those documents have been

prepared just for the purpose of documentation.

vi.Improvement to Chikkahalla Sattihalli Road of Hesgal

Gram Panchayath:
a) As per work order the date of commencement of work

was 6/3/15 and the date of completion was 6/6/15.
The estimated amount is Rs.15 lakhs. The tender
approved amount is Rs.14,79,859.65. As per report
with estimate the work included filling of pot holes and
construction of drain where ever necessary by the side
of the 500 mtrs long road, gravel casing on both the

sides of the road where ever necessary and applying



15
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

prime coat with bitumen emulsion on prepared surface
of granular base to the stretch of 600 mtrs. The date of
completion is shown as 13/4/15 as per completion
certificate. 2 contract certificates have been produced
consisting of 1st and part bill and final bill. As per the
contract certificate with 1st and part bill, the
measurement has been taken on 13/3/15 and checked
on 16/3/15. As per the contract certificate with final
bill the measurement has been taken on 13/6/15 and
it has been checked by AEE on 14/6/15. In the 2nd
contract certificate the figures relating to total cost have
been over written. There is variance in quantity in
Between 1he i or  quanuues  ana dre corrtract

certificate with respect to S1.No.1 to 3.

b) As per M.B. extract in 1st and part bill from page No.8

to 12 recording of measurement has commenced from
S1.No.4. Therefore, there arises doubt as regards the
execution of work relating to Sl.No.1 to 3 as mentioned
in bill of quantities. SlLNo.l1 to 3 provided for
construction of unlined surface drains, repair to pot
holes and built up spray grout. According to the said
measurement book extract all those measurements
have been recorded on 13/3/15 and it has been
checked on 16/3/15.

Measurement book extract of 274 and final bill has been
produced. The measurement has been recorded on
13/6/15 in page No.17 to 21. Measurement has been
checked on 14/6/15. In the said 27 and final bill

|

e |+



d)

vii.

16
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

measurement has been recorded with respect to Sl.No.1
to 3 of schedule-B. Whereas in schedule-B the quantity
of S.LNo.1 to 3 are shown as 600 mtr, 150 sq.mtr and
150 sqg.mtr, in measurement book the quantities are
recorded as 750 mtr, 138.83 sq.mtr, and 138.83
sq.mtr., respectively. Therefore, there arises serious
doubt regarding the genuineness of entries in
measurement book.

‘The photographs do not show the construction of fresh
drain on the side of the roads. They do not also show
gravel casing on the side of the road as per estimate.

The estimated amount is Rs.15 lakhs. No documents

1 T Ta = " IS ey, M\ EE i}, N L1, 4 .. L . Sy— .| | .
SherviE—pEer-protrae So—to—FROW -ttt eRae a1 ire a0

KTPP Rules were followed while executing the above

work.

Improvement to road from Suggimandi to

K.M.Road:

a) As per report with estimate (s58) the work included

formation of drain of 400 mtrs on both the sides of the
road, to apply gravel on both the sides of the road, to
repair the road to the stretch of 300 mtrs. Wherever
necessary and for applying bitumen to the stretch of
175 mtr of road. The estimated amount is Rs.3 lakhs.
Tender approved amount as per measurement book is
Rs.2,96,804/-. As per technical verification report, it
was a piece work contract given to the Contractor

Mohammad Tameez. Agreement does not disclose either



17
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

the date of execution of agreement, the date of
commencement or the period stipulated for completion.
As per contract certificate, measurement has been
recorded on 16/4/15 in M.B.No.5282 from page No.14-
17, the check measurement has been recorded on
22/4/15. The entries made in measurement book are
identical with that mentioned in schedule-B. However
in measurement hook at S1.No.16 quantity which was
entered as 31.50 cum has been rounded off and written

as 31.00 cum. and the total amount entered as

unded off and rewritten as

Rs.5515.00 has been rounded
Rs.5427.00. The payment of Rs.2,65,670/- has been
paid through cheque on 16/5/15

b) No completion certificate and work order are produced.
From comparison of estimate with bill details
mentioned in contract certificate it can be observed that
the bill details in contract certificate is nothing but
replica of schedule-B. However, with regard to S1.No.6
the cost shown as 5515.00 has been rounded off and
written as 5427.00. The total amount written as
Rs.2,96,804.00 has been rounded off and written as

Rs.2,96,700/-.

The photographs do not show the construction of drain on
either side of the road. Similarly the photographs do not
show applying of gravel on either side of the road. On the
other hand photos show that the road had already been

damaged (33 @ IWREAIET — FoRDTT). According to

A&%u



18
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

contract certificate the measurement has been taken on a
single day and it has been checked on a single day which
seems quite improbable.

3. In this regard, during the course of preliminary
investigation, 1.0. was appointed from TAC Section
Executive Engineer who visited the project works from

Sl.No.1 to 7 above and submitted his report.

4. An investigation was undertaken by invoking
Section 9 (3) of the Karnataka Lokayuktha Act. Based on

the allegations of the complaint and preliminary notes,

Hon’ble Upa-Lokayktha had sent the report 11/Sec  12(3)

of Karnataka Lokayuktha Act, as per Ref. No.1-
(1)Compt/Uplok/MYS/3148/2015/DRE-1, (2) Compt/
Uplok/MYS/225/2015/DRE-1 and (3) Compt/
Uplok/MYS/469/2016 /DRE-1, dtd.17/06/2019.

S. The Competent Authority/State Government
after verifying the materials accorded permission and
entrusted the enquiry by issuing notification as per

Ref.No.2 Government Order No. mowm. 55/ m@os/2019,

Sorisnd, dtd.17/10/20109.

6. Hon’ble Lokayuktha nominated ARE-8 as per
Ref. No.3- Order No. UPLOK-2/DE/257/20109,

Bangalore, dtd.02/11/2019.

& w“m\%



19
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

7. On the basis of the nomination, Article of
Charge was prepared under 11(3) of KCSR & CCA Rules

and concerned DGOs.

ANNEXURE No.I
CHARGE

2. You DGO-1 Sri Channabasappa, while working as
Assistant Executive Engineer, You DGO-2 Nagaraju,
while working as Junior Engineer, You DGO-3
Shivasharanappa C Aladi, while working as Junior
Engineer, You DGO-4 H.R.Nataraj, while working as
Junior Engineer, You DGO-5 Sri Veerappa Sadeppa
Ugakhoda, while working as .Junior Engineer, You DGO-6
Thyagaraj, while working as Assistant Engineer, at
Panchayath Raj Engineering sub-division, Mudigere,
Chikkamagaluru district, have committed following

irregularities;

viii. Providing piped water surface scheme to Chinniga

Anajuru in Chinniga Gram Panchayath:

As per work order the work had to be commenced
immediately and stipulated period for completion is shown
as 4 months. The work order is dt.11/8/14. The estimated
cost is Rs.12 lakhs and approved tender amount is
Rs.10,33,682.97. Even in the agreement date of
commencement of work is not mentioned. Even the date of
execution of agreement is left blank. As per estimate,

work, included sinking of 2 open wells, construction of

(_T-'(S&Jml/b



20
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

pump house, and laying of pipe line to the stretch of 970
mtrs. Even in the check Ilist, stipulated date of
commencement and stipulated date of completion are not
mentioned. Exact place proposed for execution of work is
not mentioned with its longitude and latitude in face
sheet. Contract certificate and completion certificate are
not produced. In page No.4 to 9 of measurement Book
No.12755 it is stated that the details of 1st and part bill
have been entered in measurement book No0.4388.
However, the said measurement book No0.4388 has not
been produced. As per page No.4 to 9 of M.B.No.12755,

the date on which measurement has been recorded is

. R .y '-Hf\ f o~ f - - Tt |1 _1 i .
HEeFeRe %i a8 ‘<:=LJ, S = o = Rt —eRtoE—FReatirerRenTis

taken on 30/3/15. Considering the quantity of work and
the stretch of pipe line directed to be laid down, it is
improbable that measurement can be recorded and even

check measurement can be taken on a single day.

c) Comparison of measurement book extract with
schedule-B shows that there are variations regarding
the quantity and the measurement in between the said
two documents. Measurement book extract discloses
that quantity mentioned with respect to Sil.No.1, 2, 3, 4,
S5 vary with that mentioned in schedule-B. Half of the
quantity shown in schedule-B has been recorded in
measurement book. Further in S1.No.12 and 13 of B-
schedule there is specification for errection of RCC

hume pipe pump house/cistern and RCC hume pipes

AP



21
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

circular pump house of one number each. But no
photographs have been produced to show the
construction of said pump houses. Therefore from the
above variation in quantity from SlLNo.l to 5 there
arises doubt regarding the sinking of two open wells
under the said project. As per the said measurement
book extract the bill for Rs.6,00,448/- has been passed
on 31/3/15.

d) From the photographs it cannot be made out that they

pertain to 2 wells and pump house. This suspicion gets
\ a mahazar which is
available in the complaint in MYS-3148/2015 wherein
TS STaTed that ar e tinre of spotinspectionr2-wetls
were found, one which has been dug about 3-4 years
back and another drilled about 10-12 years back. A
photograph has been produced as the name board of
the said project, but from the perusal of the same it is
seen that it is a name board relating to construction of
bus shelter at Anajur Village. Therefore the opinion of
the Enquiry Officer that the above work has been
executed as per approved estimate cannot be accepted.
From the report of TAC and also the Contract certificate
it is made out that the DGO No.2 Nagaraj, J.E, was the
officer incharge of the said work. The said work is not
found in the list of approved projects under
improvement of roads under MLA and MLC funds for

the year 2014-15.

@AM
L’\Aijn A __aL r"g
|/



” Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8
ix.Improvement to Marasanige-Galigandi Road:
(a) As per estimate the work included formation of mud
drain, removal of jungle growth on both the sides of the
road to the stretch of 500 mtrs, and re-tarring of the road
to the stretch of 480 mtrs., after spreading jelly. Estimated
cost is Rs.10 lakhs. Tender approved amount is
Rs.8,91,679.96. As per work order the stipulated date of
commencement of work was 14/1/15 and stipulated date
of completion was 15/4/15 with one year of maintenance
from the date of completion of work. In the completion
certificate the date of commencement and the date of
completion have been left blank. DGO-5 Sri.Veerappa,

A TOT

ITinint BEaoginesar and @i P N COharnaclho oo r
edrlinchedeleeds B e e T T T T e o R e e s =t F;_:i_-_f.,_._._: P s v S g s

the engineers who were incharge of the work as per

completion certificate.

(b) As per contract certificate the 1st and final bill
measurement is taken on 10/2/15, in measurement book
No0.5290 recorded in pages 12 to 17 and it has been
checked on 12/2/15. Considering the nature and quantity
of work it can be observed that it is improbable to record

the measurement on a single day and to check measure

the same on a single day.

c) From the comparison of measurement book extract and
estimate it is observed that in Sl.No.1 quantity is shown
as 0.900 Hec. However, as per entry in measurement

book quantity is shown as 0.680 Hec. Therefore, it can be




23
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

gathered that jungle growth has not been cleared to the

extent as specified in estimate.

d) An amount of Rs.7,96,450/- has been paid on 23/2/15
after statutory deductions. From the comparison of
quantity as mentioned in the contract certificate with the
1st and final bill with that mentioned in bill of quantities, it
is noticed that there are variations. Quality inspection
report is not produced, though there is a specific
stipulation in this regard in the work order. Though the
contractor was responsible for maintenance for a period of
one year from the date of completion, on 23/2/2015 as
per contract certificate with the 1st and final bill, the entire
armnount s  Dbeenn  paid  (excluding the statutory
deductions). Since there are variations in between the bill
of quantities and the contract certificate regarding the
various quantities of items utilized, there arises suspicion
regarding the quality of work executed. Therefore, from the
non-production of quality inspection report an adverse
inference has to be drawn. No photographs showing
formation of drain as per estimate has been produced.
Therefore, it becomes clear that the work has not been

executed as per approved estimate.

d) Improvement to road from Kalasa-Horanadu road

to Vivekananda Road in Kalasa Gram Panchayath:

a) As per report with estimate the estimated amount is

Rs.15 lakhs. Tender approved amount is

- ai



7 d ,.\‘\
% \b

24
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

Rs.13,70,413.70 as per measurement Book extract. The
work included formation of drain, 110 Mtr concrete
road in 1st cross, 150 mtr long concrete road in 2nd
cross and formation of drain, along with repair of pot
holes and leveling of roads. As per work order
stipulated date of commencement was 2/3/15 and
stipulated date of completion was 2/6/15. As per
agreement the contractor was responsible for
maintenance for one year from the date of completion.
Contract price was Rs.13,70,413.70. As per contract
certificate with the 1st and part bill, the measurement

has been taken on 25/3/15 and it has been checked on

o1y ab e Wk l= Tho rararding of sPanciiraroacd y 13 vl o
et e fet St A S i AS dletrid bbb S et - S e by

=]

k

day and check measurement on a single day create
doubts regarding the entries in measurement book.
Considering the nature of work and the stretch of road
it is quite improbable that on a single day measurement
can be recorded and it can be checked. Measurement
has been recorded in measurement Book N0.4934 from
page No.83 to 88. From comparison of measurement
Book extract with schedule-B it is noticed that at
SI.No.7 there was a provision for fixing sign board. But
as per measurement book extract the said work has not
been carried out. SlLNo.8 in schedule-B provides
specification for earth work in excavation for structures
including setting out, construction of shoring and
bracing, removal of stumps etc. In this regard the

entries in measurement book is not clear and it is



25
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

incomplete. The total amount shown is Rs.13,69,700/-
On 27/4/15 Rs.12,33,890/- has been paid through

cheque after statutory deductions.

e) From the comparison of bill of quantities with details in
contract certificates it can be noticed that the quantities
as mentioned in those two documents vary with each
other. Therefore, from the above variations it can be
observed that the work has not been executed in
accordance with estimate.

f) The photographs showing the completed work do not
disclose formation of drain as per estimate. Therefore,
the allegations of the complainant regarding improper

execulion uof work is substantiated.

x.Improvement to Road from Kelabhagada Temple to

Herate Road in Idakani Gram Panchayath of Mudigere

Taluk:

e) As per report with estimate the execution of work
included formation of 275 mtrs., long drain on both the
sides of the road and applying bitumen on granular
base to the road to the stretch of 515 mtrs. Estimated
cost is Rs.10 lakhs. As per work order date of
commencement of work was 2/3/2015 and stipulated
date of completion was 2/6/15 with one year of
maintenance. As per contract certificate measurement
has been taken on 6/3/2015 in measurement book
No0.5294 from page No.l to 5. The measurement has
been checked on 12/3/15. It is to be observed that it is

A0
b\.-»—%,ﬂ b



g)

2b
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

quite improbable that the measurement has been
recorded in a single day and it has been checked on
single day considering the nature of work and also the
quantity of work.

From comparison of schedule-B and measurement book
extract it is noticed that quantity as recorded in
measurement book with respect to SI.No.2 to 6 is less
compared to that specified in schedule-B. S1.No.2 to 6
show specification regarding laying, spreading and
compacting stone aggregates, providing and applying
tack coat with bitumen emulsion, laying and rolling of

open graded premix carpet and laying seal coat sealing

L L PP X S . SR T - TNt L 1 [ P
SIS a-BI RG-S FGE -t e85 P HIBELBVErS

Therefore, from the lesser quantity recorded 1n
measurement book it can be observed that the road has
not been applied with Tar as per approved specification
thereby resulting in substandard work. An amount of
Rs.7,92,160/- has been paid through cheque on
19/3/15.

From comparison of quantity shown in contract
certificate with that in bill of quantities, it can be
observed that they are totally different. Whereas in the
bill of quantities, quantity mentioned in S1.No.2 to 7 are
115.88 cum, 115.88cum, 1545.00 cum, 1545.00 cum,
1545.00 Sgm and 30.09 cum, in contract certificate the
quantity mentioned in Sl.No.2 to 7 are 114.98, 114.98,
1533.00, 1533.00, 1533.00, and 3862.00 respectively.
Therefore, the quantity as specified in the bill of



27
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

quantities has not been used. From the above
comparison there arises suspicion regarding the
execution of work as per estimate and therefore there
are grounds to believe that the work is of substandard
quality. Though in the work order it is specifically
stipulated that report has to be obtained from the
competent quality inspection officer, no quality
inspection report has been produced.

h) The photographs do not make out that drains have
been formed on both the sides of the road as per

estimate.

xi,Formation of concrete road near Kelajannapura

Karigowda’s old house.

d) As per report with estimate the estimation is for Rs.3
lakhs. The work included forming mud drain on both
the sides of the road of 95 mtr long and for construction
of concrete road. In the agreement neither the date of
agreement nor the stipulated date of commencement
and completion of work have been recited. As per
contract certificate with 1st and final bill, the
measurement has been taken on 30/3/15 and it has
been checked on the same day. Out of the total amount
of Rs.2,98,090/ - after statutory deduction an amount of
Rs.2,67,710/- has been paid through cheque on
20/5/15. Work order, and completion certificate have
not been produced. It seems improbable that the entire
measurement has been recorded on a single day and

¥y
L’\_ &

K/



28
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

check measurement has also been recorded on the
same day. From the comparison of measurement book
extract with estimate it is noticed that measurement as
shown in estimate is same as entered in measurement
book, except a slight variation in Sl.No.2 and 4. In
S1.No.2 in estimate, quantity is shown as 21.38 cum.,
in measurement book it is shown as 21.37 cum.
Similarly with respect to S1.No.4 the quantity is shown
as 14.25 cum in estimate and 14.24 cum., in M.B.
Therefore, it can be observed that entries have been
made in contract certificate only for making payment to

the contractor. Infact from the documents produced by

the—enaairy—offreer—the—date—ofcommencement—or—the
date of completion cannot be made out.

From the photographs it cannot be made out that
drains and concrete road have been formed as
stipulated in contract. Quality inspection report has not
been produced. Even according to the report of TAC in
relation to the present work it can be noticed that he
has also observed that the road was not in a level and
concrete jellies were seen (3r) &0 3y towe sdeed 090053

©Qe) F0ZEPS RN  DTRDTEITD, TFoH AN FBRIDTFHTEY
edaddes). He has also observed that there were pot
holes (evegsryy) at the time of inspection. He has opined

that substandard work has been carried out as alleged

in the complaint.



29
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

f) In fact in the comments the DGOs have contended that
the outer surface of the road seems to have been
damaged due to the movement of 20-25 ton loaded
vehicles. Therefore, even the DGOs have conceded that
the road had already been damaged at the time of
inspection by TAC. Therefore, the above documents and
the report of TAC substantiate the allegations of the
complainant that the work has not been executed as

per estimate.

xii.Improvement to Daradahalli - Maggalamakki Road:

c) As per report with estimate, the work included
constriiction of drain on both the sides of the road.
filling up of pot holes and applying tack coat with
bitumen emulsion. From comparison of the bill of
quantities and the contract certificate it is seen that
there is total variation as regards the quantity specified
and the quantity used. The agreement does not bear the
date of execution and there is no document showing the
date of commencement of work and date of completion
of work. According to contract certificate the
measurement has been recorded on 17/1/15 and it has
been checked on 18/1/15. From comparison of
measurement book extract with contract certificate it
can be noticed that at SI.No.2 the quantity is shown as
150, in contract certificate which provides for repair to
pot holes and removal of loose material trimming of

size, cleaning of surface by providing tack coat etc. But

2
(""\ (‘ " @(3" 4"’



30
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

in measurement book the quantity is shown as 80.
Similarly Sl.No.6 provides for maintenance of earthen
shoulder making up loose of material/irregularities on
shoulders etc. The quantity is shown as 574, but in
measurement book extract it is shown as 581. The

payment has been made on 9/2/15.

d) The photographs do not show the formation of drain of

285 mtrs on the side of the road as per estimate. The
quantity relating to providing and applying tack coat
with bitumen emulsion on the prepared granular
surfaces as per specification was 855, but in the
contract certificate the quantity is shown as 831.

— 8 o> 1 4 * _» e ) L1 . T . -7 = R 1. S
T T Y, I T I S Ve T O T Wit T T e o O O oo T oraory

at S1.No.4, 5 and 6 in between the bill of quantity and
the contract certificate. Therefore, the allegation of the
complainant that the work is of substandard quality
seems probable. No quality inspection report has been
produced. The agreement and contract certificate create
a doubt as to whether those documents have been

prepared just for the purpose of documentation.

xiii.Improvement to Chikkahalla Sattihalli Road of Hesgal

Gram Panchayath:
e) As per work order the date of commencement of work

was 6/3/15 and the date of completion was 6/6/15.
The estimated amount is Rs.15 lakhs. The tender
approved amount is Rs.14,79,859.65. As per report

with estimate the work included filling of pot holes and



N Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8
construction of drain where ever necessary by the side
of the 500 mtrs long road, gravel casing on both the
sides of the road where ever necessary and applying
prime coat with bitumen emulsion on prepared surface
of granular base to the stretch of 600 mtrs. The date of
completion is shown as 13/4/15 as per completion
certificate. 2 contract certificates have been produced
consisting of 1st and part bill and final bill. As per the
contract certificate with 1st and part bill, the
measurement has been taken on 13/3/15 and checked

on 16/3/15. As per the contract certificate with final

bill the measurement has been taken on 13/6/15 and

-
i :

Ititras—beerrchecked—by—AEEomr—t4 7o/ to—nr—tire—=2=<
contract certificate the figures relating to total cost have
been over written. There is variance in quantity in
between the bill of quantities and the contract
certificate with respect to S1.No.1 to 3.

As per M.B. extract in 1st and part bill from page No.8
to 12 recording of measurement has commenced from
S1.No.4. Therefore, there arises doubt as regards the
execution of work relating to Sl.No.1 to 3 as mentioned
in bill of quantities. SlL.No.1 to 3 provided for
construction of unlined surface drains, repair to pot
holes and built up spray grout. According to the said
measurement book extract all those measurements

have been recorded on 13/3/15 and it has been

checked on 16/3/15.



. \,)

("

PR A) FEEEERSE PRSIt v W PO SN S LS CWEL TSN A - o Vo WSt
rIT—TTIC ‘L_fl.i.\._)'x_,\_}ri:‘f;,n_l._nliu O TIoTT O ITOwWT I Ty

32
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

g) Measurement book extract of 2rd and final bill has been

produced. The measurement has been recorded on
13/6/15 in page No.17 to 21. Measurement has been
checked on 14/6/15. In the said 2nd and final bill
measurement has been recorded with respect to S1.No.1
to 3 of schedule-B. Whereas in schedule-B the quantity
of SI.No.1 to 3 are shown as 600 mtr, 150 sq.mtr and
150 sq.mtr, in measurement book the quantities are
recorded as 750 mtr, 138.83 sqg.mtr, and 138.83
sq.mtr., respectively. Therefore, there arises serious
doubt regarding the genuineness of entries in

measurement book.

F £ou 1

o (s
HFEHeHOPR-C—1-88

drain on the side of the roads. They do not also show
gravel casing on the side of the road as per estimate.
The estimated amount is Rs.15 lakhs. No documents
have been produced to show that tender was invited or
KTPP Rules were followed while executing the above

work.

Improvement to road from Suggimandi to

K.M.Road:

c) As per report with estimate (ss®) the work included

formation of drain of 400 mtrs on both the sides of the
road, to apply gravel on both the sides of the road, to
repair the road to the stretch of 300 mtrs. Wherever
necessary and for applying bitumen to the stretch of
175 mtr of road. The estimated amount is Rs.3 lakhs.

rd



33
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

Tender approved amount as per measurement book is
Rs.2,96,804/-. As per technical verification report, it
was a piece work contract given to the Contractor
Mohammad Tameez. Agreement does not disclose either
the date of execution of agreement, the date of
commencement or the period stipulated for completion.

As per contract certificate, measurement has been

recorded on 16/4/15 in M.B.No.5282 from page No.14-

17, the check measurement has been recorded on

22/4/15. The entries made in measurement book are

identical with that mentioned in schedule-B. However

in measurement book at Sl.No.16 quantity which was

enteretas- 35t cumres-beerrounded-offand-written
as 31.00 cum. and the total amount entered as
Rs.5515.00 has been rounded off and rewritten as
Rs.5427.00. The payment of Rs.2,65,670/- has been
paid through cheque on 16/5/15.

d) No completion certificate and work order are produced.
From comparison of estimate with bill details
mentioned in contract certificate it can be observed that
the bill details in contract certificate is nothing but
replica of schedule-B. However, with regard to S1.No.6
the cost shown as 5515.00 has been rounded off and
written as 5427.00. The total amount written as
Rs.2,96,804.00 has been rounded off and written as

Rs.2,96,700/-.

T

L
S



34
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

The photographs do not show the construction of drain on
either side of the road. Similarly the photographs do not
show applying of gravel on either side of the road. On the
other hand photos show that the road had already been

damaged (B8 oo 3WedE sodwdss). According to

contract certificate the measurement has been taken on a
single day and it has been checked on a single day which

seems quite improbable.

Thereby, you DGO-1 to DGO-6 have committed

dereliction of duty and have failed to maintain absolute

o o ant d o o p—_ 3 - [P i e ! I3 kit +1h = ~f sxhiab <
LIE'{E‘S:‘."}' By L T e e ¥ e A T bl S N 0 - L Mdpoleddebiinded. drah
unbecoming of a Government Servant and you DGOs
have committed misconduct as enumerated under Rule

3(1) of Karnataka Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1966.

ANNEXURE No.II
STATEMENT OF IMPUTATIONS OF MISCONDUCT

S On the  ©basis of complaint filed by
Sri.G.J.Krishnamurthy  S/o0.Giddegowda, Kaskebylu,
Gonibeedu, Mudigere Taluk, Chikmagalur District,
(hereinafter referred to as ‘Complainant’), against (1)
Sri.Channabasappa, Assistant Executive Engineer, (2)
Sri.Nagaraju, Junior Engineer, Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub-Division, Mudigere Taluk, Chikmagalur



35
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

District. (3) Rajesh, Executive Engineer, and (4)
Sri.C.R.Umeshappa, the then Executive Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-Division, Mudigere,
Chikmagalur District, (5) Sri.Shivasharanappa C. Aladi,
Junior Engineer (6) Sri.H.R.Nataraj, Junior Engineer (7)
Sri.Veerappa Sadeppa Ugakhoda, Junior Engineer, and
(8) Sri.Thyagaraj, Assistant Enginere, Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub-Division, Mudigere, (hereinafter referred
to as ‘Respondent No.1 to 8 respectively’) an investigation
under Section 9 of the Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984

was taken up.

4. The complainant has allesed that on 16/3/2013 an
amount of Rs.3.33 lakhs was released for repairing
existing roads and construction of new roads in Mudigere
Taluk. It is alleged that the respondents have fabricated
the documents without properly executing the works and

thereby caused financial loss to the Government.

5. The same complainant filed another complaint in
MYS-225/2015 against the above respondent No.1 and 2
making same allegations and further alleging that as per
rules without inviting tenders works have been entrusted
to the relatives of MLA and MLCs. It is further alleged
that showing different names to the same road the

respondents have misappropriated the amount.

6. The complainant has also filed complaint in MYS-
469/16 and in Form No.l he has made allegations with



36
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

respect to the misuse of amount released towards
improvements of roads in Mudigere Taluk. It is further
alleged that in Anajuru village 5-6 wells have been dug
adjacent to the river and there is no sufficient water in

the wells since they have been dug adjacent to each

other.

7. Hence, all the 3 complaints have been clubbed as per
the order dt.12/1/2018.

8. The respondent No.l and 2 have filed comments

denying the allegations made in the complaint.

9, _Respondent No.3 to & have been impleaded
subsequentty. Respondent No.3 in his comments has
submitted that he was the incharge Executive Engineer of
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-Division, Chikmagalur
from 20/8/14 to 16/9/14. Therefore, he has not

participated in execution of any of the above 8 works.

10. Respondent No.4 in his comments has submitted
that he was the incharge Executive Engineer of
Panchayath Raj Engineering Division, Chikmagalur from
17/9/14 to 29/10/14 and that he was not incharge of

any of the above 8 works.

11. The respondent No.5 to 8 have also submitted their
comments which are available in the records which have
been received in this office on 29/11/2016 in MYS-
3148 /2015. They have submitted that the works



37
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

executed by them respectively are as per estimate and
there is no financial misappropriation and the works are

not of substandard quality.

12. The TAC, Karnataka Lokayukta was directed to
enquire and submit report. Accordingly report has been
submitted with documents. From the scrutiny of the
report and documents submitted in MYS-3148/15 and
MYS.225/15 following observations can be made:

13. In the report the enquiry officer has noted that he
selected 8 works from 5 remote Hoblies for inspection

and has submitted the report with respect to those 8

Fossoredodh aBrad 20308 | ™3 Veg | ITFDAD R /TesesTed : T3 S8y BNt ol Bed
| erenech neshg ®Babor| Gel2 ©F | Ael033 oF | 11.082014-31.03.2015 2 kD dDoFk, S | Bodos

Dedh ®ROwoE FOR | v, Do TS

€308 Derioeest 8.0,
SOORLIT-Tovriod o dn.10 0§ dse.08.91 17.01.2015-10.02.2015 484 &x.emdoig Gea®  2&3 | &owo®
opss oF 23¢) B0 STV Be0dFTED

Deowy evrivslees
BYR-Be0TE GRS | dnels e.)ijl de.13.70 05.03.2015-25.03.2015 303.90 oe. m)(é% =5 m [5
Deratons 0F eif og | sttt 0. 30 R,
TABECS TR w0028 c.10 oﬁ d2.09.10 02.03.2015-02.06.2015 1538 &e. en)z'ﬁ TR ESoz0®
eers dea‘agd—cﬁdd ferd oF BBEIRPN  Bedg 5 ©0.80.
opE B.DTYroee TG o @o0ea0esdce

TE0E evRdd

BuREdc FOrRA ®Pesi 803 e)ﬁ d».03.00 05.03.2015-30.03.2015 303.90 &oe. e/\xgi ooy, [c3lee vigvt:Ted
=40 03 e)zpdd% oﬁ &‘d}@&i‘)}ﬁa@&: 20-30 dA.

es08. porioess §.:0. Fo08eks SRI ovshd
mdd&ig—mﬁno ii)% og | ce03 oF c».03.00 02.01.2015-17.08.2015 277 Qoe. emcg#o deas 283 | @voBorddrt
opEa oF 23 WS By B0DeFOED

BSBoeT & ©ob
Rfer mpwo & HIEY-| Omls ©F | Onl479 | 06032015-13042015 600 &ve evgld Oea® 283 | Bodos
®8eBY, 0% B oF I 236) TWEO =B BO0eIDEFTED




38
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

[ [ es8.e508 30025 | ]

| | ] |

| §

RATIS UF R dr03 oF | Gr300 ©F | 20.022015-16.04.205 75 e evg Cea® 243 | Soodrddd |
#2008 =08 03 ewmp =) TR B BT |

,J r 00308 Fe3omRs I
| | |

14. In the report Enquiry Officer has opined that except
the work “formation of road near Kelajannapura-
Karigowda’s Halemane”, all other works have been
executed as per Government Rules and the quality is

maintained as per the estimate.

15. In the rejoinder the complainant has reiterated his

1A From the nerusal of the documents produced by the
Enquiry Officer followitig discrepancies are found in each

of the above mentioned works:

XV. Providing piped water surface scheme to Chinniga
Anajuru in Chinniga Gram Panchayath: The copies of
following documents are produced.

(d) Work order, agreement with schedule-B, estimate,
check list, case sheet, abstract and estimate, chart design,
measurement book No0.12755 from page No.4 to 9,
photographs.

() As per work order the work had to be commenced
immediately and stipulated period for completion is shown
as 4 months. The work order is dt.11/8/14. The estimated
cost is Rs.12 lakhs and approved tender amount is

Rs.10,33,682.97. Even in the agreement date of



39
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

commencement of work is not mentioned. Even the date of
execution of agreement is left blank. As per estimate,
work, included sinking of 2 open wells, construction of
pump house, and laying of pipe line to the stretch of 970
mtrs. Even in the check list, stipulated date of
commencement and stipulated date of completion are not
mentioned. Exact place proposed for execution of work is
not mentioned with its longitude and latitude in face
sheet. Contract certificate and completion certificate are
not produced. In page No.4 to 9 of measurement Book
No0.12755 it is stated that the details of 1st and part bill
have been entered in measurement book No0.4388.
However:—the—saidmreasurermernt—book—No4386—ras—rrot
been produced. As per page No.4 to 9 of M.B.No.12755,
the date on which measurement has been recorded is
mentioned as 30/3/15. Even the check measurement is
taken on 30/3/15. Considering the quantity of work and
the stretch of pipe line directed to be laid down, it is
improbable that measurement can be recorded and even
check measurement can be taken on a single day.

(f) From comparison of measurement book extract with
schedule-B it is seen that there are variations regarding
the quantity and the measurement in between the said
two documents. Measurement book extract discloses that
quantity mentioned with respect to Sl.No.1, 2, 3, 4, 5 vary
with that mentioned in schedule-B. Half of the quantity
shown in schedule-B has been recorded in measurement

book. Further in SI.No.12 and 13 of B-schedule there is

%'Q"'qo(/ N



* Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8
specification for errection of RCC hume pipe pump
house/cistern and RCC hume pipes circular pump house
of one number each. But no photographs have been
produced to show the construction of said pump houses.
Therefore from the above variation in quantity from
S1.No.1 to 5 there arises doubt regarding the sinking of
two open wells under the said project. As per the said
measurement book extract the bill for Rs.6,00,448/- has
been passed on 31/3/15.

(g) From the photographs it cannot be made out that they
pertain to 2 wells and pump house. This suspicion gets
strengthened from the recitals in a mahazar which is
averttablo-itr the cormpladnt i MYS-3135/2015 whersin it s
stated that at the time of spot inspection 2 wells were
found, one which has been dug about 3-4 years back and
another drilled about 10-12 years back. A photograph has
been produced as the name board of the said project, but
from the perusal of the same it is seen that it is a name
board relating to construction of bus shelter at Anajur
Village. Therefore the opinion of the Enquiry Officer that
the above work has been executed as per approved
estimate cannot be accepted. From the report of TAC and
also the Contract certificate it can be made out that the
respondent No.2 Nagaraj, J.E, was the officer incharge of
the said work. The said work is not found in the list of

approved projects under improvement of roads under MLA

and MLC funds for the year 2014-15.



41
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

xvi. Improvement to Marasanige-Galigandi Road:
Following copies of documents have been produced with
respect to execution of the above work.

a) Estimate, chart, work order, bill of quantities,
completion certificate, contract certificate,
measurement Book extract and photographs.

b) As per estimate the work included formation of mud
drain, removal of jungle growth on both the sides of the
road to the stretch of 500 mtrs, and re-tarring of the
road to the stretch of 480 mtrs., after spreading jelly.
Estimated cost is Rs.10 lakhs. Tender approves amount
is Rs.8,91,679.96. As per work order the stipulated date
ofcormmerncementof-work-was—+4/+5arc-stiputated
date of completion was 15/4/15 with one year of
maintenance from the date of completion of work. In the
completion certificate the date of commencement and
the date of completion have been left blank.
Sri.Veerappa, Junior Engineer and
Sri.R.N.Channabasappa, AEE were the engineers who
were incharge of the work as per completion certificate.

c) As per contract certificate the 1st and final bill
measurement is taken on 10/2/15, in measurement
book No0.5290 recorded in pages 12 to 17 and it has
been checked on 12/2/15. Considering the nature and
quantity of work it can be observed that it is improbable

to record the measurement on a single day and to check

measure the same on a single day.



42
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

d) From the comparison of measurement book extract and

estimate it can be observed that in Sl.No.l quantity is
shown as 0.900 Hec. However, as per entry in
measurement book quantity is shown as 0.680 Hec.
Therefore, it can be gathered that jungle growth has not
been cleared to the extent as specified in estimate.

An amount of Rs.7,96,450/- has been paid on 23/2/15
after statutory deductions. From the comparison of
quantity as mentioned in the contract certificate with
the 1st and final bill with that mentioned in bill of
quantities, it is noticed that there are variations.
Quality inspection report is not produced, though there
s spocificstipttation-ta-tie regard-in-thewerleordar
Though the contractor was responsible for maintenance
for a period of one year from the date of completion, on
23/2/2015 as per contract certificate with the 1st and
final bill, the entire amount has been paid (excluding
the statutory deductions). Since there are variations in
between the bill of quantities and the contract
certificate regarding the various quantities of items
utilized, there arises suspicion regarding the quality of
work executed. Therefore, from the non-production of
quality inspection report an adverse inference has to be
drawn. No photographs showing formation of drain as
per estimate has been produced. Therefore, it becomes

clear that the work has not been executed as per

approved estimate.

e

—



xvii.

43
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

Improvement to road from Kalasa-Horanadu road
to Vivekananda Road in Kalasa Gram Panchayath:
With regard to the above work the following copies of
documents have been produced.

g) Estimate, chart, work order, agreement, bill of
quantities, contract certificate, measurement Book
extract and photographs.

h) As per report with estimate the estimated amount is
Rs.15 lakhs. Tender approved amount is Rs.13,70,413.70
as per measurement Book extract. The work included
formation of drain, 110 Mtr concrete road in 1st cross,

150 mtr long concrete road in 2nd cross and formation of

" NG JSRMNG, [USISUERSES.Y s PUIPACETE S WS S PSS, DAOME GV, s DROUSS] PECE VDL S s
T, O W I e T e AT O PO T OIS T T IC v eI T E ~ o T oaess

As per work order stipulated date of commencement was
2/3/15 and stipulated date of completion was 2/6/15.
As per agreement the contractor was responsible for
maintenance for one year from the date of completion.
Contract price was Rs.13,70,413.70. As per contract
certificate with the 1st and part bill, the measurement has
been taken on 25/3/15 and it has been checked on
27/3/15. The recording of measurement on a single day
and check measurement on a single day create doubts
regarding the entries in measurement book. Considering
the nature of work and the stretch of road it is quite
improbable that on a single day measurement can be
recorded and it can be checked. Measurement has been
recorded in measurement Book No0.4934 from page No.83

to 88. From comparison of measurement Book extract




44
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

with schedule-B it is noticed that at S1.No.7 there was a
provision for fixing sign board. But as per measurement
book extract the said work has not been carried out.
S1.No.8 in schedule-B provides specification for earth
work in excavation for structures including setting out,
construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps
etc. In this regard the entries in measurement book is not
clear and it is incomplete. The total amount shown is
Rs.13,69,700/- On 27/4/15 Rs.12,33,890/- has been
paid through cheque after statutory deductions.

i) From the comparison of bill of quantities with details in
contract certificates it can be noticed that the quantities
as—mentoned—i—Hrese—bwo—doeusnents—van-with-sach
other. Therefore, from the above variations it can be
observed that the work has not been executed in
accordance with estimate.

j) The photographs showing the completed work do not
disclose formation of drain as per estimate. Therefore,
the allegations of the complainant regarding improper

execution of work is substantiated.

xviii. Improvement to Road from Kelabhagada Temple

to Herate Road in Idakani Gram Panchayath of
Mudigere Taluk: Following copies of documents are

produced.
i) Estimate, chart, work order, agreement with schedule-

B, contract certificate, measurement book extract and

photographs.



45
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

j) As per report with estimate the execution of work
included formation of 275 mtrs., long drain on both the
sides of the road and applying bitumen on granular
base to the road to the stretch of 515 mtrs. Estimated
cost is Rs.10 lakhs. As per work order date of
commencement of work was 2/3/2015 and stipulated
date of completion was 2/6/15 with one year of
maintenance. As per contract certificate measurement
has been taken on 6/3/2015 in measurement book
No0.5294 from page No.l to 5. The measurement has
been checked on 12/3/15. It is to be observed that it is
quite improbable that the measurement has been
recortet I e smgte—day—ard- it iras—beernrchecked—onr
single day considering the nature of work and also the
quantity of work.

k) From comparison of schedule-B and measurement book
extract it is noticed that quantity as recorded in
measurement book with respect to S1.No.2 to 6 is less
compared to that specified in schedule-B. SL.No.2 to 6
show specification regarding laying, spreading and
compacting stone aggregates, providing and applying
tack coat with bitumen emulsion, laying and rolling of
open graded premix carpet and laying seal coat sealing
the voids in a bituminous surface to the specified levels.
Therefore, from the lesser quantity recorded in
measurement book it can be observed that the road has
not been applied with Tar as per approved specification

thereby resulting in substandard work. An amount of

.1\
\N{/"" :



)

46
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

Rs.7,92,160/- has been paid through cheque on
19/3/15.

From comparison of quantity shown in contract
certificate with that in bill of quantities, it can be
observed that they are totally different. Whereas in the
bill of quantities, quantity mentioned in S1.No.2 to 7 are
115.88 cum, 115.88cum, 1545.00 cum, 1545.00 cum,
1545.00 Sqm and 30.09 cum, in contract certificate the
quantity mentioned in Sl.No.2 to 7 are 114.98, 114.98,
1533.00, 1533.00, 1533.00, and 3862.00 respectively.
Therefore, the quantity as specified in the bill of
quantities has not been wused. From the above
cormparison —there—arisesshspleion regarding the
execution of work as per estimate and therefore there
are grounds to believe that the work is of substandard
quality. Though in the work order it is specifically
stipulated that report has to be obtained from the
competent quality inspection officer, no quality

inspection report has been produced.

m) The photographs do not make out that drains have

been formed on both the sides of the road as per

estimate.

Xix.

Formation of concrete road near Kelajannapura

Karigowda’s old house: With regard to the above work

following copies of documents have been produced.



47
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

g) Estimate, chart, agreement, bill of quantities,
contract certificate, the 1st and final bill, measurement
book extract and photographs.

h) As per report with estimate the estimation is for Rs.3
lakhs. The work included forming mud drain on both
the sides of the road of 95 mtr long and for construction
of concrete road. In the agreement neither the date of
agreement nor the stipulated date of commencement
and completion of work have been recited. As per
contract certificate with 1st and final bill, the
measurement has been taken on 30/3/15 and it has

been checked on the same day. Out of the total amount

~

of Rs:2:968;090/—=after-staturtory-deductonanametnt-oi
Rs.2,67,710/- has been paid through cheque on
20/5/15. Work order, and completion certificate have
not been produced. It seems improbable that the entire
measurement has been recorded on a single day and
check measurement has also been recorded on the
same day. From the comparison of measurement book
extract with estimate it is noticed that measurement as
shown in estimate is same as entered in measurement
book, except a slight variation in SlLNo.2 and 4. In
SI.No.2 in estimate, quantity is shown as 21.38 cum.,
in measurement book it is shown as 21.37 cum.
Similarly with respect to Sl.No.4 the quantity is shown
as 14.25 cum in estimate and 14.24 cum., in M.B.
Therefore, it can be observed that entries have been

made in contract certificate only for making payment to



48
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

the contractor. Infact from the documents produced by
the enquiry officer the date of commencement or the
date of completion cannot be made out.

i) From the photographs it cannot be made out that
drains and concrete road have been formed as
stipulated in contract. Quality inspection report has not
been produced. Even according to the report of TAC in
relation to the present work it can be noticed that he
has also observed that the road was not in a level and
concrete jellies were seen () &3nvos s 2080 s5eed 0o

©0) T3S wONT  SHTRITEIED, TJod BN $202008000el) DY

nevdudes). He has also observed that there were pot

- =g

Jaclan. fenmnessiotal ot +laa  +1300 crnantint
TTOICS o eeasEsmT—etc—ciiC—uax O r

s~ ok kol nk A 1
B R e e G g S =7

has opined
has opined

@

that substandard work has been carried out as alleged
in the complaint.

j) In fact in the comments the respondents have
contended that the outer surface of the road seems to
have been damaged due to the movement of 20-25 ton
loaded vehicles. Therefore even the respondents have
conceded that the road had already been damaged at
the time of inspection by TAC. Therefore, the above
documents and the report of TAC substantiate the
allegations of the complainant that the work has not

been executed as per estimate.

XX. Improvement to Daradahalli - Maggalamakki

Road: The copies of following documents have been

produced.

e

./.
J'/

F

R .-



49
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

e) Estimate, sketch, contract certificate with 1st and final
bill, approval for piece work contract, agreement,
schedule-B, measurement book extract and
photographs.

As per report with estimate, the work included
construction of drain on both the sides of the road,
filling up of pot holes and applying tack coat with
bitumen emulsion. From comparison of the bill of
quantities and the contract certificate it is seen that
there is total variation as regards the quantity specified
and the quantity used. The agreement does not bear the

date of execution and there is no document showing the

trate-of comrerncenenrtof-work—arrc-date-of-completion
of work. According to contract certificate the
measurement has been recorded on 17/1/15 and it has
been checked on 18/1/15. From comparison of
measurement book extract with contract certificate it
can be noticed that at SI.No.2 the quantity is shown as
150, in contract certificate which provides for repair to
pot holes and removal of loose material trimming of
size, cleaning of surface by providing tack coat etc. But
in measurement book the quantity is shown as 80.
Similarly S1.No.6 provides for maintenance of earthen
shoulder making up loose of material/irregularities on
shoulders etc. The quantity is shown as 574, but in
measurement book extract it is shown as 581. The

payment has been made on 9/2/15.



50
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

g) The photographs do not show the formation of drain of

xxi.

285 mtrs on the side of the road as per estimate. The
quantity relating to providing and applying tack coat
with bitumen emulsion on the prepared granular
surfaces as per specification was 855, but in the
contract certificate the quantity is shown as 831.
Similarly there is variation with regard to specification
at S1.No.4, 5 and 6 in between the bill of quantity and
the contract certificate. Therefore the allegation of the
complainant that the work is of substandard quality
seems probable. No quality inspection report has been

produced. The agreement and contract certificate create

prepared just for the purpose of documentation.

Improvement to Chikkahalla Sattihalli Road of

Hesgal Gram Panchayath: The following copies of

i)

j)

documents have been produced:

Estimate, sketch, work order, agreement, bill of
quantities, completion report, contract certificate with
SPR No.160 dt.19/7/2015, another contract certificate
with 1st and part bill with SPR No0.415 dt.16/3/15 and
some photographs,

As per work order the date of commencement of work
was 6/3/15 and the date of completion was 6/6/15.
The estimated amount is Rs.15 lakhs. The tender
approved amount is Rs.14,79,859.65. As per report

with estimate the work included filling of pot holes and



" Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8
construction of drain where ever necessary by the side
of the 500 mtrs long road, gravel casing on both the
sides of the road where ever necessary and applying
prime coat with bitumen emulsion on prepared surface
of granular base to the stretch of 600 mtrs. The date of
completion is shown as 13/4/15 as per completion
certificate. 2 contract certificates have been produced
consisting of 1st and part bill and final bill. As per the
contract certificate with 1st and part bill, the
measurement has been taken on 13/3/15 and checked
on 16/3/15. As per the contract certificate with final

bill the measurement has been taken on 13/6/15 and

s heerrchecked by AEE-omr—t4$/67/+5—hrtire—24<
contract certificate the figures relating to total cost have
been over written. There is variance in quantity in
between the bill of quantities and the contract
certificate with respect to Sl.No.1 to 3.

k) As per M.B. extract in 1st and part bill from page No.8
to 12 recording of measurement has commenced from
S1.No.4. Therefore, there arises doubt as regards the
execution of work relating to S1.No.1 to 3 as mentioned
in bill of quantities. SL.No.l1 to 3 provided for
construction of unlined surface drains, repair to pot
holes and built up spray grout. According to the said
measurement book extract all those measurements
have been recorded on 13/3/15 and it has been
checked on 16/3/15.

(}_\y/ wial



52
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

1) Measurement book extract of 2nd and final bill has been
produced. The measurement has been recorded on
13/6/15 in page No.17 to 21. Measurement has been
checked on 14/6/15. In the said 274 and final bill
measurement has been recorded with respect to SI1.No.1
to 3 of schedule-B. Whereas in schedule-B the quantity
of SL.No.1 to 3 are shown as 600 mtr, 150 sq.mtr and
150 sq.mtr, in measurement book the quantities are
recorded as 750 mtr, 138.83 sq.mtr, and 138.83
sq.mtr., respectively. Therefore, there arises serious
doubt regarding the genuineness of entries in

measurement book.

T photographs do et shew the seastruction of
fresh drain on the side of the roads. They do not also
show gravel casing on the side of the road as per
estimate. The estimated amount is Rs.15 lakhs. No
documents have been produced to show that tender was

invited or KTPP Rules were followed while executing the

above work.

xxii. Improvement to road from Suggimandi to

K.M.Road: The following xerox copies of documents have

been produced.
e) Estimate, sketch, test report, technical verification
report, agreement with schedule-B, contract certificate

with 1st and final bill, measurement book extract and

photographs.



f)

53
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

As per report with estimate (ss8) the work included

formation of drain of 400 mtrs on both the sides of the
road, to apply gravel on both the sides of the road, to
repair the road to the stretch of 300 mtrs. Wherever
necessary and for applying bitumen to the stretch of
175 mtr of road. The estimated amount is Rs.3 lakhs.
Tender approved amount as per measurement book is
Rs.2,96,804/-. As per technical verification report, it
was a piece work contract given to the Contractor
Mohammad Tameez. Agreement does not disclose either
the date of execution of agreement, the date of
commencement or the period stipulated for completion.
As ner coniraci certiicaie, measurement has _been

recorded on 16/4/15 in M.B.No.5282 from page No.14-
17, the check measurement has been recorded on
22/4/15. The entries made in measurement book are
identical with that mentioned in schedule-B. However
in measurement book at Sl.No.16 quantity which was
entered as 31.50 cum has been rounded off and written
as 31.00 cum. and the total amount entered as
Rs.5515.00 has been rounded off and rewritten as
Rs.5427.00. The payment of Rs.2,65,670/- has been
paid through cheque on 16/5/15.

No completion certificate and work order are produced.
From comparison of estimate with bill details
mentioned in contract certificate it can be observed that
the bill details in contract certificate is nothing but

replica of schedule-B. However, with regard to S1.No.6

&



-~

A

Q-

) 7
Al

54
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

the cost shown as 5515.00 has been rounded off and
written as 5427.00. The total amount written as
Rs.2,96,804.00 has been rounded off and written as
Rs.2,96,700/-.

h) The photographs do not show the construction of drain
on either side of the road. Similarly the photographs do
not show applying of gravel on either side of the road.
On the other hand photos show that the road had
already been damaged (o8 wg@ Isymeitiged Forrties).

According to contract certificate the measurement has

been taken on a single day and it has been checked on

a single day which seems quite improbable.

5

17. From the scrutiny of the above documents produced
by TAC it is made out that no copy of tender has been
produced or no documents have been produced to show
that provisions of KTPP Act have been complied with even
in respect of projects with estimate cost exceeding Rs.5
lakhs. From the nonproduction of these documents the
allegation of the complainant that without following rules,
works have been entrusted to the relatives of interested

persons cannot be ruled out.

18. As discussed above the documents like agreement are
incomplete and relating to some works, work orders and
completion certificates have not been produced. Therefore,
it can be observed that documents have been prepared

just to facilitate for payment to the contractors.



55
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

19. Variations, inconsistencies and alterations in
between the bill of quantities and contract certificates
with respect to quantities substantiate the allegations of
the complainant that work is of substandard quality and
that works have not been executed as per estimate.
Photographs produced by TAC do not corroborate his
opinion that except the formation of road near
Kelajannapura Karigowda’s house all other works have
been executed as per estimate. Except with regard to the
works “improvement of road from Kalasa-Horanadu road
to Vivekananda road and improvement of Hesgal
Chikkahalli- Sattihalli road” no documents have been
producedto-strowthratqueatity-rrspectionr-reports—irave
been obtained prior to clearing final bills. Therefore, the
comments offered by respondent No.1, 2, 5 to 8 cannot

be accepted.

20. Respondent No.3 and 4 were impleaded subsequently
on the basis of the TAC report that respondent No.3 was
the Executive Engineer during execution of work i.e.,
formation of road near Kelajannapura Karigowda’s Old
house. Respondent No.3 has submitted in his comments
that he was the incharge Executive Engineer of
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-Division, Chikmagalur
from 20/8/14 to 16/9/14 and he has handed over the
charge to the respondent No.4. He has produced the copy
of CTCs which show that he has received the charge on
20/8/14 and handed over the charge on 17/9/14.

{1) N

1 X
- M

»\ b



ﬂl_/:’)\L
o, ,;{,\I\Xa

56
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

21. The respondent No.4 has submitted in his comments
that he was the incharge Executive Engineer of
Panchayath Raj Engineering Division, Chikmagalur from
17/9/14 to 29/10/14. From the agreement and contract
certificate it is seen that neither respondent No.3 nor
respondent No.4 were the Executive Engineers during the
execution of said work. It is respondent No.1 who has
signed the contract certificate as Assistant Executive
Engineer and also as Executive Engineer. Therefore, it is
to be observed that there is no role played by the

respondent No.3 and 4 in execution of any of the above

works.

N T herelore. from. The above disciission on  varions

) s ® g e S A B e

documents produced by T.A.C, it can be observed that
there is dereliction of duty and lack of absolute integrity
on the part of the respondent No.l, 2 and 5 to 8 who
were the officers responsible for execution of the above 8
works as discussed above. Therefore, there are prima

facie materials to proceed against the Respondent No.1, 2

and S to 8.

23. Therefore, acting under Section 12(3) of Karnataka
Lokayukta Act, 1984, recommendation is made to the
Competent  Authority for initiating  disciplinary
proceedings against respondent (1) Sri.Channabasappa,
Assistant Executive Engineer, (2) Sri.Nagaraju, Junior
Engineer, (3) Sri.Shivasharanappa C. Aladi, Junior
Engineer (4) Sri.H.R.Nataraj, Junior Engineer (5)



57
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

Sri.Veerappa Sadeppa Ugakhoda, Junior Engineer, and
(6) Sri.Thyagaraj, Assistant Engineer, and to entrust the
departmental inquiry to this authority under Rule 14-A of

the Karnataka Civil Services (Classification, Control and

Appeal) Rules, 1957.

Accordingly, Government entrusted the enquiry to the

Hon’ble Upalokayukta under Rule 14-A of KCS (CCA)

Rules. Hence, the charge.

8. Summons was issued along with copy of Article of

Charges to DGO-1 to 6 and they appeared through UDS

advocate to represent them in the enquiry and FOS was

récorded. DGO-1 to 6 have denied the charges, pleaded

not guilty and claimed to be tried. Enquiry was posted to
file their objections/WS. VOR was complied.

9. DGO-1 to 6 have jointly submitted their written
statement (comments) denying all the allegations made in
the complaint and have denied the irregularities and
misconduct alleged to have been committed by them in
construction of project work like road, water supply
particularly with regard to 4t AOC formation of concrete
road near Kelajannapura Karigowda’s old house. It is
specifically contended that project work was completed as
per the norms and the amount sanctioned of Rs.2,98,090 /-

and an amount of Rs.2,67,710/- was paid to the

2 (b




58
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

contractors through cheque and no irregularities have been

committed.

10. It is specifically contended with regard to project
work of concrete road near Kelajannapura Karigowda’s old
house i.e., AOC No.4 that, 1.0. who visited to the above said
construction of road, he did not conduct quality control test
and did not pay attention to quality inspection report which
was produced by them. Further project work of
construction of road was completed in the year 2015 and
he visited the same in the year 2017 after two years and

many vehicles have plied on the said road particularly

1 oy e s e ___..L_ Jeae +i1~l e e rrtAre fr':vw_l.*r-:wc- ~ramnterc
N TN S U S T e e et e b bnd

F S e derasbadibbodo e e D W N o SV W S & N h P AP

etc., and 1.0./CW.2 has not collected afresh quality control
report. He has only submitted report on the basis of
apparent evidence of the road is not straight level and
surface of the road was found to be in wears and tares and
that should not been the basis of submitting the negative
report relating to the quality construction of road and rest
of the allegations have been denied and prayed for dropping

the proceedings.
11. VOR was complied.

12. In order to prove the allegations made in the
Article of Charges, the Disciplinary Authority has
examined complainant as PW.1 and through him got

marked Ex.P.1 to Ex.P.4 and 1.0. as PW.2 and through

L



59
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

him got marked Ex.P.5 and Ex.P.6 and closed his side of
evidence. After closure of the Disciplinary Authority,
DGO-1 to 6 have examined DGO-1 as DW.1 and got
marked Ex.D.1 to Ex.D.8. SOS was recorded and case
was posted for questionnaire and questionnaire was

recorded and case was posted for arguments.

13. Heard arguments of P.O. and advocate for DGOs
have submitted written arguments and case was posted

for submitting final report.

14. Following point arise for my consideration;

o ia:“'".'r'.]:““l

"ujvé}”r\'";"jf}ﬁﬁi' the—Chas ges8—ieveiea 35{3_11’151
DGO-(1) Sri. Channabasappa, the then
Assistant Executive Engineer,

Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-
Division, Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru
District, (2) Sri. Nagaraju, the then
Junior Engineer, Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub-Division, Mudigere,
Chikkamagaluru  District, (3)  Sri.
Shivasharanappa C Aladi, Junior
Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering
Sub-Division, Mudigere,
Chikkamagaluru District, (4) Sri. H.R.
Nataraj, the then Junior Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-
Division, Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru
District, (5) Sri. Veerapa Sadeppa
Ugakhoda, Junior Engineer, Panchayath
Raj Engineering Sub-Division, Mudigere,

\3,41_,-*

nl4



60
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

Chikkamagaluru District and (6) Sri.
Thyagaraj, Assistant Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-
Division, Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru
District Sri. Mahalingappa, the then
Panchayath Development Officer,
Renukapura Grama Panchayath,
Challakere Taluk, Chitradurga District,
is proved by the Disciplinary Authority?

15. My answer to the above point is in the 'Negative' for

the following:

REASONS

16 R.-O——in—order—to—substantiate the allegations

S

made in the complaint has examined complainant as PW.1
and he stated in his evidence that he lodged a complaint
relating to misconduct committed by DGOs which was
sanctioned in the year 2013 relating to supply of water
project and lifting of water, repairs of roads, drainage etc.

In this regard, he has produced relevant records marked

at Ex.P.1 to Ex.P.4.

17. This witness has been cross examined by DGOs’
advocate and effort has been made to elicit that he has not
made any effort to complaint to the higher authorities of
DGOs to rectify the irregularities. One Dy.S.P., had come
to inspect the place of work. PW.1 has only a person who

has made allegations and has only produced Ex.P.1 to

R pe AP



61
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

Ex.P.4 like his complaints Ex.P.1 to Ex.P.3 and one more

complaint to Lokayuktha office marked at Ex.P.4.

18. Now the evidence of PW.2/1.0. who was appointed
through  Lokayuktha  organization, TAC  Section,
Bangalore, is to be carefully read to find out the

allegations to be true or false.

19. PW.2/1.0. then A.E.E. working in TAC Section of
Lokayuktha office has stated that he was directed to
conduct investigation and submitted report about

construction of road, repairs, drainage, water supply etc.,
allegations relating to Anajur village and others. In this
regard he collected the records and came to know that
during the year 2013-14 and 2014-15 an amount of
Rs.Three Crores to Five Crores were allotted for the
purpose of development of road, supply of water as
mentioned in the complaint. In this regard, he gave
adequate notice to DGO-1 to 6 and asked them to be
present in Zilla Panchayath Sub-Division Office on
25/05/2017. All the DGOs were present and he inspected
eight project works; (1) ©reeedd Mo BAROINT JeTH ATWTUED
30R. (2) ®TIBR-MeY OB TR WPJH, (3) 3ER-BPTDOR TROWOT
DReTTOT TR 0B, (4) QBB O TOWONS YN deﬁm@d—
2O OF @l (5) $Wxmahc 30RE Tdemds 3§D OF W[,
(6) TROTRY-F® Y, BF WRRY, (7) JAN M. WIBY-ReBY,

8% OB, (8) ANZ0H o7 {eusleln 3.20.03881 SF R0

SRV



62
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

20. PW.2/1.0. has further stated that he closely
examined the project reports and documents like MB
book, estimations, bills passed, contractors records. On
verification of the records, he came to know that except
fith AOC relating to formation of concrete road near
Kelajannapura Karigowda’s old house, rest of the allegations
ie., 1 to 4 and 6 to 8 of projject works were not established
and they were found to be correct. With regard to this,
construction of road from Kelajannapura Karigowda’s old
house was found to be of sub-standard construction and it
must have been completed two years back and was not

found to be in straight level and surface of the road was
Tound to-be seen with -wares and tares and jelly SIOMnes Were
seen to be exposed and both sides of the road of concrete
was found to be damaged. For this, DGO-1
Channabasappa, DGO-2 Nagaraju AEE., are found to be
responsible and did not find any sub-standard work carried
out in remaining 1 to 4 and 6 to 8 project works. In this
regard, he has submitted a report marked at Ex.P.5 and

Ex.P.6.

21. In order to find out the credibility of the evidence of
PW.2 his report marked at Ex.P.5 and Ex.P.6 is to be
carefully read. Close perusal of these reports Ex.P.5 and
Ex.P.6 discloses that he was directed to inspect into eight
allegations made relating to Anajooru village to

Suggimandi village. Accordingly he was able to find out



63
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

that except SlLNo.5 i.e., road construction {from
Kelajannapura Karigowda’s old house rest were found to be
satisfactorily constructed as per the estimations, MB book,
utilization of materials and payment of bills. With regard to
this, concrete near road from Kelajannapura Karigowda’s old
house, he is of the opinion that an amount of Rs. Six lakhs
was granted to construct 95-Mtrs length road and road was
believed to have been constructed by DGO-1 and 2 along
with another official and the road was found to be damaged
here and there particularly on the surface as the road is
situated in a down gradient direction and found to be two

years old and jelly stones were seen to be exposed. In the

E1T0 T WAHS TOUTTo TO O CONTSTIactiorT O SUD=stalidala duaiicy

and rest were found to be satisfactorily constructed.

22. With regard to this Article of Charges, DGOs have
filed a detail written statement and disputed the charge that
the report of 1.O./PW.2 is not based on technical violation.
In the written statement, DGOs have specifically taken up
contention with regard to the 5th AOC i.e., construction of
concrete road near Kelajannapura Karigowda’s old house
that 1.O. being A.E.E., has only submitted a report on the
basis of the apparent conditions were seen on the road and
he did not inspect the quality inspection report prepared
earlier. He has not conducted quality inspection, so report
of 1.0. cannot be considered as an expert opinion or skill

report that too submitted by A.E.E.

e



ST\

64
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

23. With regard to this, the defence has cross examined
PW.2 A.E.E., in which it is elicited that concrete road near
Kelajannapura Karigowda’s old house was granted with a
fund of Rs.2,25,000/- and the said project was completed in
the year 2015 and PW.2/1.0. inspected the road in the
month of May 2017 i.e., after the lapse of two and half years.
He admits that he did not find quality control test to
examine the construction of the said road and number of
pot-holes were not mentioned and admitted that several
vehicles like tractors, trucks, tankers of villagers ply on the
said road and must have passed on this road for the period

of two years. Further admits that it may be possible that

- R T T A e — Py A
DECATISE 1 OEiaVy t!lh;}r'\.qiull ni ;_\Ni_) Vears—or€einsSta

road. Further plying of several vehicles like trucks, tankers
tractors road may get damaged and admits that the road is
situated in down gradient direction. He admitted that he
has not measured the land. In this regard, before
completion of the road, Section Officer and Executive
Engineer, measured the road and submit the report. He has
not verified the discrepancies in the Measurement Book or
the actual existence of the road constructed. Further
specifically admits that he has verified the Estimation Book
of Project and also Measurement Book and quality difference
and he did not find any defects in the same and reproduced
as under: L o TEIOPY TDROAT Beo DI $3
DAICYG, ©v3 DA PIHWOCH HROMYT  BTITW, BOSORGR,
©Q odeRe deemdeeR Jow wody .7



65
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

24. So the admissions made in the cross examination
of PW.2 are sufficient to say that he did not find any
discrepancies in the estimation of project work of road,
MB book and he made quality construction document
before completing the project. DGOs have also produced
the records pertaining to the project work carried out by
them. Particularly Ex.D.5 a document called as test report
has been enclosed. It pertains to Kelajannapura
Karigowda’s old house road. Test report is enclosed
pertaining to quality and quantity of raw-materials used
for constructing of RCC road work of AOC No.5. It has
been issued by Nodal Officer for Quality Control Lab and
Technical Assistant, of P.R.EngineeringCircle, Mangalore.
No apparent adverse remarks are seen in the quality test

report which is part of Ex.D.5.

25. It is further pertinent to note that the Technical
Officer who was appointed on behalf of Lokayuktha
Organization should have conducted one more Quality
Control Test process in order to come t(; é‘; precise
decision to say that the said road of Kelajannapura
Karigowda’s old house constructed by the then DGO-1 and 2
under their supervision not as per the specifications of
estimation, MB Book, use of materials etc. A person like
PW.2 A.E.E. submits the report stating that ordinary wears

and tares were seen on the surface of the road and side edge

of the road was seen damaged, jelly stones are exposed are

&



66
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

not the reasons to arrive at a conclusion that the road
construction was of sub-standard. It is also more important
take note of the fact that the project work of road was
completed in the year 2015 and the inspection by the
1.0./PW.2 was conducted in May 2017 after almost two and
half years of completion of the project work of construction
of above said road and as admitted by him many vehicles of
the villagers like tractors, trucks, tankers must have passed
on the said road during 2 % years. So in support of report
of PW.2 wakes this authority to believe that not worthy of
consideration for not conducting quality control test afresh
and it fails to inspire the confidence in the mind of Enquiry
ATthorities —Socviderce of PW-His relating to-8-AOC .08
of the opinion that 7-AOC allegations are not proved and
only AOC No.5 is established against DGO-1land 2. Because
of the apparent bad condition of the disputed road which is

not supported by satisfactory records and evidence.

26. Further as against DGO-3 to 5 1.O. report submitted in
negative and with regard to AOC 1 and 2 though stated to
have been established, but the reason assigned above makes
this authority to arrive at a conclusion that report of
1.0./PW.2 is not worthy of consideration and for want of
technical examination of road like document Quality Control

Test proceedings.

27. In view of elaborate discussion made above; this

enquiry authority is constrained to hold that, the charges



67
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

leveled against DGO-1 to 6 are not established.
Accordingly, it is found proper to answer the above point

in the ‘Negative’ and I proceed to record the following;

FINDINGS

The Disciplinary Authority has not
proved the charges leveled against the
Delinquent Government Officials DGO-(1)
Sri. Channabasappa, the then Assistant
Executive Engineer, Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub-Division, Mudigere,
Chikkamagaiuru District, (2) Sri. Nagaraju,
the then Junior Engineer, Panchayath Raj

FErgirreerimg——Sub=Bivistorr,——udgere;
Chikkamagaluru  District, (3) Sri.
Shivasharanappa C Aladi, Junior

Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering
Sub-Division, Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru
District, (4) Sri. H.R. Nataraj, the then
Junior Engineer, Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub-Division, Mudigere,
Chikkamagaluru District, (5) Sri. Veerapa
Sadeppa Ugakhoda, Junior Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-Division,
Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru District and (6)
Sri. Thyagaraj, Assistant Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-Division,
Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru District.

DGO-1 retired on 31/05/2023.
DGO-2 due to retire on
30/06/2025.



68
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

DGO-3 due to retire on
28/02/2030.
DGO-4 due to retire on
30/09/2029.
DGO-5 due to retire on
31/10/2025.
DGO-6 due to retire on
30/06/2024.

Submitted to Hon’ble Upa-
Lokayuktha, Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru, for further action in the
matter.

(RAJASHEKAR.V.PATIL)
Additional Registrar Enquiries-8
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru.

ANNEXURES

LIST OF WITNESSES EXAMINED ON BEHALF OF
DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY:

PW1 Sri.J.G.Krishnamurthy, S/o Late J.M.
Giddegowda, aged 63 years, r/o Kaske
Byluru, Mudigere Taluk. dtd.07/01/2022
(original)

PW.2 Sri. H.S.Sudheendra, S/o H.R. Subbarao,
aged about 61 years, Retired A.E.E., r/o
Bangalore dtd. 14/06/2022 (original)




69
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

2. LIST OF DOCUMENTS MARKED ON BEHALF OF
DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY:
Ex.P.1 Complaint submitted by complainant to Lokayuktha
office, Bangalore, dtd.24/06/2015 (original copy)
Ex.P2 Form No.1- complaint submitted before Hon’ble
' Lokayuktha by the complainant-PW1.( original copy)
Ex.P.2(a) | dtd.27/06/2015
Signature of PW.1
Ex.P.3 Form-II (complainant’s Affidavit) submitted to
Ex.P.3(a) Lokayuktha (original copy) dtd.27/06/2015
Signature of PW.1
Ex.P. 4 Another complaint submitted by complainant to
| Lokayuktha office, Bangalore, dtd.16/12/2014 (original
Ex.P.4(a) | °PY)
| Signature of PW.1
[ Ex.P.5 | Xerox copy of Report submltted by PW.2 dtd 10/1 1/2016
1 '| et OITE witlremrelosures
i Ex.P.5(a) Signature of PW.2
| Ex.P.6 List of documents _given by Zilla Panalayath,

Chikkamagaluru District, filed along with Ex.P.5 report
(Page No. 133-263) (Xerox copies)

3.

LIST OF WITNESSES EXAMINED ON BEHALF OF DGOs:

DW1

Sri. Channabasappa R.N. S/o Nanjundaiah, aged
about 59 years, A.E.E.,, r/o Mudigere,
dtd.15/12/2022. (original)

4. LIST OF DOCUMENTS EXAMINED ON BEHALF OF
DGOs:
Ex.D.1 Attested copies of Work order report, First and
Final bills of works, photographs pertaining to
M.B. Book No0.5290
Ex.D.2 Attested copies of First and Final bills of works,
photographs pertaining to M.B. Book No0.4934

\
d

—



70
Uplok-2/DE/257/2019/ARE-8

Ex.D.3

Attested copies of Work order report, First and
Final bills of works, photographs pertaining to
M.B. Book No0.2457

Ex.D.4

Attested copies of Work order report, First and
Final bills of works, photographs pertaining to M.B.
Book No0.5282

Ex.D.5

Attested copies of Work order report, First and
Final bills of works, photographs pertaining to M.B.
Book No0.5200

Ex.D.6

Attested copies of progress of work, completion of
work report, First and Final bills of works,
photographs pertaining to M.B. Book.

Ex.D.7

Attested copies of progress of work, completion of
work photographs pertaining to M.B. Book
No0.5279, First and Final bills of works.

Ex.D.8

work report, First and Final bills of works,

| Attested copies of progress of work, completion of l'
|

R Ry, S o -
phetographs-pertaining to M R._Baok,

7,

(RA R.V.PATIL)
Additional Registrar Enquiries-8
Karnataka Lokayukta,

Bengaluru.



Fooe )5 I5eco

Foortls SeeFeoing

0.6V eeF5-2/8%/257/2019/.e505.9—-8 VIENTRNG I,
m:ab.esoe.@odecgce e,
2loreiech—560001.
Boo0%: 283 e’ 2023.

—: B0 «—

SJEWod: 3500 TFED FOFCTHNTr SeadnsTL:
(1) e3gposeg, o0& VBT FOOETHOT
€92D00BOT), 50IVANT® T2’ HoWVoBor® eveD

(2] GBrT00e0, o063 J00N SR80y,  esiiIauies
ooes® odJobBo® eves eers, e0R&TS,
23TTTARTO 23;

(3) d3zoresy A9, 300 @2PodoBO, ET0LIVONTO
oe2s®  YoddobBors®  eve jers, SaRANS,
e3ge0rIHRT) 2¢;

(4) Be38.e505.0830022®, 0BT BO0H  e92)0R0BT,
ToepoS®  To2® JoRdJoDhOor® eves &en,
SRRAT, 3TROTHATO 2B

(5) Doy TBeep  evresdeed, 300D @2d0dosT,
BoRoS®  To® [oRBVONOOE  eves  &eden,
SRRAT, 23TENHRT 2e; 0B

(6) Soi00e, THOONF €2PODHOBTT), FWOLIWOPBT Toes®
902VaDOOF evsB eer, RIS, TR
s BeTnievia) 4 e?)dacgcs QSO €XFTR FOB.

3



oogdesn: (1) TEord estde8 Tossrpesss 55 yontEg 2019,

Boredecy, Bxoos: 17/10/2019.

(2) vvoemBeezo0dng, FordlE Coy, 230M&RedD T30
VOEVVTEETS 3536 ;b’oai’?s.wadraese—y@fa/
257/2019, Boriwech, ooz 02/11/2019.

(3) evzm0 QI0GPTTV SeITHNOFO-S, Foor 8T
See5o0d0s  WBorReTy TR0  eFlTme 08
&zwos: 27/06/2023.

ddkdkkok

TTEOE 38 Heow: 17/10/2019 So8 (1) Be 23QR0@ED, 3008
TVBO0NT FOONETVOT  92D0R0BTT), &50IV0NSE T FoR’IVoDhOorE  evas
ey, RBHS, WERINWRD 2G; (2) B morioewd, ol  3oaD
€92D000800), 002IW0DNTE  To®  [YoRVODOFE  evEs  deers, RN,

SEORRD B (3) e Beotesy hwed, 300 eeahoBoh, F0eODT

TS guoraooTorTT - U = ey SOELETTION ) oAl A ol Sy \?) N

536.0508. 8002,  20080T  B00DH 92000,  T|oeIONTE  Toed
HoRAOLOO® G ey, [eRNS, ITENWD BG; (5) Be dedsg
Tedeeg  evresles, 300D @)ooy, EW02I0HTE T2 Hozddabdor®
YV ET0N, RGNS, WTNHRT VG BB (6) B¢ syrioees®, Tcowodhs
€92)0300803), J0LIV0NSE T’  YoRVohOOr® evEs  eern, @RBRNST,

asgmﬁomw VG (I, 3008 e5z000T TFED FFTANEL 9053 wgmﬁ
‘1 B0z 63 €3.0.TBOTED’ DT ToLZREDTSOrDEIT) Te3Tore ébdxg
8y  T[IoLODTY FRROB TR SR, S0O [0S 88 aﬁoﬁ@ﬁ

YOVETD ERIVOFONTY, 3EATITES.

AV



2.

83 Rio*m;oja TOSVIBE BT e3T3eB  Toadpenanecst—2/8.%/257/2019,

BoriRech, Hrowos: 02/11/20190 Oesy; =00 Q20053800 §2800RNR—8 Te300
1 808 63¢ €3.3.85980000% &d)zg Vo e ¥olostl B TP  BRE,

SRIVTR FBA, 08 TYRS08 ©EeT TRTCATLRATBT.

I8¢ 5. T.3500CS e 23n320TEg, 00T TIHOODT FODETROF 92P0D0BT3,
FOIVONTE T3t YoRAONOOTF® VT EXIRT, FRBAT, aé‘%a)ﬁ%ad) 23
28 . B.TJ%O0NE B¢ Torooew, 2000T 00D e92PaDOBOTO, FT0LIOHTE
Ooe®  9oR¥AabBOr®  evEs  Dgmers, sRRNS, wSFeireed B¢ 3de
€3.70.85%50000 8¢ 8338003 ?v.e.-oeg, 300 e92D00BOTY, H0IVOTE T
H02A0O® eVET ers, EweRNY, 2ITETHRD R 4de €9.8.5%00es

Be  T0e3d.e50°.08300e3¢, 3000 IO e2D0OSCT,  F502I00TE  Toesd

SR N VLT Sty SN VI . - CU— ST OGNS [ NSS! WONMSE VAN RN U W | G S [RS——— W TS VS
SO JUTOUTTY  FUED" aJZJer), adUagceO, 28Tl 1+Ua0) ol IO &R, o008 0)
& v

B¢ Doy Ty evresdee®, 300 e2DoH0BCT,  F00IwODTE T
[oRA0OE  wvas  pers,  SRRMIS,  WTHNWed BG: vy 6
©.R.T%BO0E B¢ Ty oo, JTeodE e92D03008TR), oODBE Tt
028000 @V fers, ERRT, ¥FENNRAT B TSTINE bz 85
B0 T3ecse000E0RRN JOVETD 2IRCHRODY, SBTSRAS.

ANNEXURE No.I
CHARGE

You DGO-1 Sri Channabasappa, while working as
Assistant Executive Engineer, You DGO-2 Nagaraju, while
working as Junior Engineer, You DGO-3 Shivasharanappa C
Aladi, while working as Junior Engineer, You DGO-4
H.R.Nataraj, while working as Junior Engineer, You DGO-5
Sri Veerappa Sadeppa Ugakhoda, while working as Junior
Engineer, You DGO-6 Thyagaraj, while working as Assistant
Engineer, at Panchayath Raj Engineering sub-division,
Mudigere, Chikkamagaluru district, have committed following

irregularities;




i.Providing piped water surface scheme to Chinniga
Anajuru in Chinniga Gram Panchayath:

As per work order the work had to be commenced
immediately and stipulated period for completion is
shown as 4 months. The work order is dt.11/8/14. The
estimated cost is Rs.12 lakhs and approved tender
amount is Rs.10,33,682.97. Even in the agreement date
of commencement of work is not mentioned. Even the
date of execution of agreement is left blank. As per
estimate, work, included sinking of 2 open wells,
construction of pump house, and laying of pipe line to
the stretch of 970 mtrs. Even in the check list,
stipulated date of commencement and stipulated date of
completion are not mentioned. Exact place proposed for
execution of work is not mentioned with its longitude
and latitude in face sheet. Contract certificate and
completion certificate are not produced. In page No.4 to
9 of measurement Book No.12755 it is stated that the
details of 1st and part bill have been entered in
measurement book No0.4388. However, the said
measurement book No0.4388 has not been produced. As
per page No.4 to 9 of M.B.No.12755, the date on which
measurement has been recorded is mentioned as
30!3;‘15 Even the check measurement is taken on

_::..“.-_.-;;__:‘ e [ Y Wy ——

i . e e "'.".'l' e ""‘ 2
et QST R ety

TIW oIS = ¥ o

stretch of pipe line directed to be laid down, it is
improbable that measurement can be recorded and even
check measurement can be taken on a single day.

Comparison of measurement book extract with
schedule-B shows that there are variations regarding
the quantity and the measurement in between the said
two documents. Measurement book extract discloses
that quantity mentioned with respect to Sl.No.1, 2, 3, 4,
5 vary with that mentioned in schedule-B. Half of the
quantity shown in schedule-B has been recorded in
measurement book. Further in S1.No.12 and 13 of B-
schedule there is specification for errection of RCC
hume pipe pump house/cistern and RCC hume pipes
circular pump house of one number each. But no
photographs have been produced to show the
construction of said pump houses. Therefore from the
above variation in quantity from S1.No.1 to 5 there arises
doubt regarding the sinking of two open wells under the
said project. As per the said measurement book extract
the bill for Rs.6,00,448/- has been passed on 31/3/15.

\V



b) From the photographs it cannot be made out that they
pertain to 2 wells and pump house. This suspicion gets
strengthened from the recitals in a mahazar which is
available in the complaint in MYS-3148/2015 wherein it
is stated that at the time of spot inspection 2 wells were
found, one which has been dug about 3-4 years back
and another drilled about 10-12 years back. A
photograph has been produced as the name board of the
said project, but from the perusal of the same it is seen
that it is a name board relating to construction of bus
shelter at Anajur Village. Therefore the opinion of the
Enquiry Officer that the above work has been executed
as per approved estimate cannot be accepted. From the
report of TAC and also the Contract certificate it is made
out that the DGO No.2 Nagaraj, J.E, was the officer
incharge of the said work. The said work is not found in
the list of approved projects under improvement of roads
under MLA and MLC funds for the year 2014-15.

ii.Improvement to Marasanige-Galigandi Road:

(a) As per estimate the work included formation of mud drain,

removal of jungle growth on both the sides of the road to
the stretch of 500 mtrs. and re-tarring of the road to the

. 1 I o ;
sirerton oL _,Lb‘_{ AR -k 2 |I|;_|1_‘ ?} =] r—1|v—|-—t _( Ux £ \‘_I nIre [! nra -] ‘ 1S
== - TrERIIIE 22V

Rs.10 lakhs. Tender approved amount 1s Rs.8,91 679 96.

As per work order the stipulated date of commencement of
work was 14/1/15 and stipulated date of completion was
15/4/15 with one year of maintenance from the date of
completion of work. In the completion certificate the date of
commencement and the date of completion have been left
blank. DGO-5 Sri.Veerappa, Junior Engineer and
Sri.R.N.Channabasappa, AEE were the engineers who were
incharge of the work as per completion certificate.

(b) As per contract certificate the 1st and final bill

(©

measurement is taken on 10/2/15, in measurement book
No.5290 recorded in pages 12 to 17 and it has been
checked on 12/2/15. Considering the nature and quantity
of work it can be observed that it is improbable to record
the measurement on a single day and to check measure the
same on a single day.

From the comparison of measurement book extract and
estimate it is observed that in Sl.No.1 quantity is shown as
0.900 Hec. However, as per entry in measurement book
quantity is shown as 0.680 Hec. Therefore, it can be

(i

.



gathered that jungle growth has not been cleared to the
extent as specified in estimate.

(d) An amount of Rs.7,96,450/- has been paid on 23/2/15

1ii.

after statutory deductions. From the comparison of
quantity as mentioned in the contract certificate with the 1st
and final bill with that mentioned in bill of quantities, it is
noticed that there are variations. Quality inspection report
is not produced, though there is a specific stipulation in
this regard in the work order. Though the contractor was
responsible for maintenance for a period of one year from
the date of completion, on 23/2/2015 as per contract
certificate with the 1st and final bill, the entire amount has
been paid (excluding the statutory deductions). Since there
are variations in between the bill of quantities and the
contract certificate regarding the various quantities of items
utilized, there arises suspicion regarding the quality of work
executed. Therefore, from the non-production of quality
inspection report an adverse inference has to be drawn. No
photographs showing formation of drain as per estimate
has been produced. Therefore, it becomes clear that the
work has not been executed as per approved estimate.

Improvement to road from Kalasa-Horanadu road to
Vivelkananda Read-in KalasaGranr

As per report with estimate the estimated amount is Rs.15
lakhs. Tender approved amount is Rs.13,70,413.70 as per
measurement Book extract. The work included formation of
drain, 110 Mtr concrete road in 1st cross, 150 mtr long
concrete road in 2vd cross and formation of drain, along with
repair of pot holes and leveling of roads. As per work order
stipulated date of commencement was 2/3/15 and
stipulated date of completion was 2/6/15. As per agreement
the contractor was responsible for maintenance for one year
from the date of completion. Contract price was
Rs.13,70,413.70. As per contract certificate with the 1st and
part bill, the measurement has been taken on 25/3/15 and
it has been checked on 27/3/15. The recording of
measurement on a single day and check measurement on a
single day create doubts regarding the entries in
measurement book. Considering the nature of work and the
stretch of road it is quite improbable that on a single day
measurement can be recorded and it can be checked.
Measurement has been recorded in measurement Book
No.4934 from page No.83 to 88. From comparison of
measurement Book extract with schedule-B it is noticed that
at S1.No.7 there was a provision for fixing sign board. But as

VA



b)

iv.

b)

per measurement book extract the said work has not been
carried out. SI.No.8 in schedule-B provides specification for
earth work in excavation for structures including setting
out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps
etc. In this regard the entries in measurement book is not
clear and it is incomplete. The total amount shown is
Rs.13,69,700/- On 27/4/15 Rs.12,33,890/- has been paid
through cheque after statutory deductions.

From the comparison of bill of quantities with details in
contract certificates it can be noticed that the quantities as
mentioned in those two documents vary with each other.
Therefore, from the above variations it can be observed that
the work has not been executed in accordance with
estimate.

The photographs showing the completed work do not
disclose formation of drain as per estimate. Therefore, the
allegations of the complainant regarding improper execution
of work 1s substantiated.

Improvement to Road from Kelabhagada Temple to
Herate Road in Idakani Gram Panchayath of Mudigere
Taluk:

"As per report with estimate the execution of work included

formation of 275 mtrs., long drain on both the sides of the
road and applying bitumen on granular base to the road to
the stretch of 515 mtrs. Estimated cost is Rs.10 lakhs. As
per work order date of commencement of work was
2/3/2015 and stipulated date of completion was 2/6/15
with one year of maintenance. As per contract certificate
measurement has been taken on 6/3/2015 in measurement
book No0.5294 from page No.l to 5. The measurement has
been checked on 12/3/15. It is to be observed that it is
quite improbable that the measurement has been recorded
in a single day and it has been checked on single day
considering the nature of work and also the quantity of
work.

From comparison of schedule-B and measurement book
extract it is mnoticed that quantity as recorded in
measurement book with respect to SL.No.2 to 6 is less
compared to that specified in schedule-B. S1.No.2 to 6 show
specification regarding laying, spreading and compacting
stone aggregates, providing and applying tack coat with
bitumen emulsion, laying and rolling of open graded premix
carpet and laying seal coat sealing the voids in a bituminous

I



surface to the specified levels. Therefore, from the lesser
quantity recorded in measurement book it can be observed
that the road has not been applied with Tar as per approved
specification thereby resulting in substandard work. An
amount of Rs.7,92,160/- has been paid through cheque on
19/3/15.

From comparison of quantity shown in contract certificate
with that in bill of quantities, it can be observed that they
are totally different. Whereas in the bill of quantities,
quantity mentioned in SLNo.2 to 7 are 115.88 cum,
115.88cum, 1545.00 cum, 1545.00 cum, 1545.00 Sqm and
30.09 cum, in contract certificate the quantity mentioned in
Sl.No.2 to 7 are 114.98, 114.98, 1533.00, 1533.00, 1533.00,
and 3862.00 respectively. Therefore, the quantity as
specified in the bill of quantities has not been used. From
the above comparison there arises suspicion regarding the
execution of work as per estimate and therefore there are
grounds to believe that the work is of substandard quality.
Though in the work order it is specifically stipulated that
report has to be obtained from the competent quality
inspection officer, no quality inspection report has been
produced.

formed on both the sides of the road as per estimate.

.Formation of concrete road near Kelajannapura

Karigowda’s old house:

As per report with estimate the estimation is for Rs.3 lakhs.
The work included forming mud drain on both the sides of
the road of 95 mtr long and for construction of concrete
road. In the agreement neither the date of agreement nor the
stipulated date of commencement and completion of work
have been recited. As per contract certificate with 1st and
final bill, the measurement has been taken on 30/3/15 and
it has been checked on the same day. Out of the total
amount of Rs.2,98,090/- after statutory deduction an
amount of Rs.2,67,710/- has been paid through cheque on
20/5/15. Work order, and completion certificate have not
been produced. It seems improbable that the entire
measurement has been recorded on a single day and check
measurement has also been recorded on the same day. From
the comparison of measurement book extract with estimate
it is noticed that measurement as shown in estimate is same
as entered in measurement book, except a slight variation in
Sl.No.2 and 4. In S1.No.2 in estimate, quantity is shown as

AN



b)

21.38 cum., in measurement book it is shown as 21.37 cum.
Similarly with respect to Sl.No.4 the quantity is shown as
14.25 cum in estimate and 14.24 cum., in M.B. Therefore, it
can be observed that entries have been made in contract
certificate only for making payment to the contractor. Infact
from the documents produced by the enquiry officer the date
of commencement or the date of completion cannot be made
out.

From the photographs it cannot be made out that drains
and concrete road have been formed as stipulated in
contract. Quality inspection report has not been produced.
Even according to the report of TAC in relation to the
present work it can be noticed that he has also observed
that the road was not in a level and concrete jellies were
seen (3r QPP aHBTy Wik w0008 @) oSS WITW

TROOTIEIED, TZob BN IBEYED, reddBes). He has also
observed that there were pot holes (eveysry) at the time of

inspection. He has opined that substandard work has been
carried out as alleged in the complaint.

In fact in the comments the DGOs have contended that the

outer surface of the road seems to have been damaged due
O TIE THOVETREITr o 202010 10aded Venicles. THerelore,
everr—thre-B@Ostave-concededthrattheroad-tad aiz'cati)-
been damaged at the time of inspection by TAC. Therefore,
the above documents and the report of TAC substantiate the
allegations of the complainant that the work has not been

executed as per estimate.

vi.Improvement to Daradahalli - Maggalamakki Road:

a)

As per report with estimate, the work included construction
of drain on both the sides of the road, filling up of pot holes
and applying tack coat with bitumen emulsion. From
comparison of the bill of quantities and the contract
certificate it is seen that there is total variation as regards
the quantity specified and the quantity used. The agreement
does not bear the date of execution and there is no
document showing the date of commencement of work and
date of completion of work. According to contract certificate
the measurement has been recorded on 17/1/15 and it has
been checked on 18/1/15. From comparison of
measurement book extract with contract certificate it can be
noticed that at Sl.No.2 the quantity is shown as 150, in
contract certificate which provides for repair to pot holes and
removal of loose material trimming of size, cleaning of
surface by providing tack coat etc. But in measurement

L



b)

10

book the quantity is shown as 80. Similarly S1.No.6 provides
for maintenance of earthen shoulder making up loose of
material /irregularities on shoulders etc. The quantity is
shown as 574, but in measurement book extract it is shown
as 581. The payment has been made on 9/2/15.

The photographs do not show the formation of drain of 285
mtrs on the side of the road as per estimate. The quantity
relating to providing and applying tack coat with bitumen
emulsion on the prepared granular surfaces as per
specification was 855, but in the contract certificate the
quantity is shown as 831. Similarly, there is variation with
regard to specification at S1.No.4, 5 and 6 in between the bill
of quantity and the contract certificate. Therefore, the
allegation of the complainant that the work is of
substandard quality seems probable. No quality inspection
report has been produced. The agreement and contract
certificate create a doubt as to whether those documents
have been prepared just for the purpose of documentation.

i.Improvement to Chikkahalla Sattihalli Road of Hesgal

Gram Panchayath:

As per work order the date of commencement of work was
0/o/1o and the date o1 c ..:ﬂ.:‘.;.. was o/o/ 1. The
eSUmated “amournt 15 Rs1S lakhsThe terider approved
amount is Rs.14,79,859.65. As per report with estimate the
work included filling of pot holes and construction of drain
where ever necessary by the side of the 500 mtrs long road,
gravel casing on both the sides of the road where ever
necessary and applying prime coat with bitumen emulsion on
prepared surface of granular base to the stretch of 600 mtrs.
The date of completion is shown as 13/4/15 as per
completion certificate. 2 contract certificates have been
produced consisting of 1st and part bill and final bill. As per
the contract certificate with 1st and part bill, the
measurement has been taken on 13/3/15 and checked on
16/3/15. As per the contract certificate with final bill the
measurement has been taken on 13/6/15 and it has been
checked by AEE on 14/6/15. In the 2nd contract certificate
the figures relating to total cost have been over written. There
is variance in quantity in between the bill of quantities and
the contract certificate with respect to SI.No.1 to 3.

As per M.B. extract in 1st and part bill from page No.8 to 12
recording of measurement has commenced from Sl.No.4.
Therefore, there arises doubt as regards the execution of
work relating to SLNo.l1 to 3 as mentioned in bill of
quantities. S1.No.1 to 3 provided for construction of unlined

VA

4



wvili. Improvement to

11

surface drains, repair to pot holes and built up spray grout.
According to the said measurement book extract all those
measurements have been recorded on 13/3/15 and it has
been checked on 16/3/15.

Measurement book extract of 2nd and final bill has been
produced. The measurement has been recorded on 13/6/15
in page No.17 to 21. Measurement has been checked on
14/6/15. In the said 2r¢ and final bill measurement has been
recorded with respect to S1.No.1 to 3 of schedule-B. Whereas
in schedule-B the quantity of S1.No.1 to 3 are shown as 600
mtr, 150 sq.mtr and 150 sq.mtr, in measurement book the
quantities are recorded as 750 mtr, 138.83 sq.mtr, and
138.83 sq.mtr., respectively. Therefore, there arises serious
doubt regarding the genuineness of entries in measurement
book.

The photographs do not show the construction of fresh drain
on the side of the roads. They do not also show gravel casing
on the side of the road as per estimate. The estimated
amount is Rs.15 lakhs. No documents have been produced to
show that tender was invited or KTPP Rules were followed
while executing the above work.

gimandi-to-K.M.Road:

a) As per report with estimate (*AgA¢) the work included

formation of drain of 400 mtrs on both the sides of the road,
to apply gravel on both the sides of the road, to repair the
road to the stretch of 300 mtrs. Wherever necessary and for
applying bitumen to the stretch of 175 mtr of road. The
estimated amount is Rs.3 lakhs. Tender approved amount as
per measurement book is Rs.2,96,804/-. As per technical
verification report, it was a piece work contract given to the
Contractor Mohammad Tameez. Agreement does not disclose
either the date of execution of agreement, the date of
commencement or the period stipulated for completion. As
per contract certificate, measurement has been recorded on
16/4/15 in M.B.No.5282 from page No.14-17, the check
measurement has been recorded on 22/4/15. The entries
made in measurement book are identical with that mentioned
in schedule-B. However in measurement book at SlL.No.16
quantity which was entered as 31.50 cum has been rounded
off and written as 31.00 cum. and the total amount entered
as Rs.5515.00 has been rounded off and rewritten as
Rs.5427.00. The payment of Rs.2,65,670/- has been paid
through cheque on 16/5/15.

3



12

b) No completion certificate and work order are produced. From
comparison of estimate with bill details mentioned in
contract certificate it can be observed that the bill details in
contract certificate is nothing but replica of schedule-B.
However, with regard to SL.No.6 the cost shown as 5515.00
has been rounded off and written as 5427.00. The total
amount written as Rs.2,96,804.00 has been rounded off and
written as Rs.2,96,700/-.

The photographs do not show the construction of drain on
either side of the road. Similarly the photographs do not
show applying of gravel on either side of the road. On the
other hand photos show that the road had already been
damaged (o8 oo IR Fowdss). According to
contract certificate the measurement has been taken on a
single day and it has been checked on a single day which
seems quite improbable.

Thereby, you DGO-1 to DGO-6 have committed dereliction
of duty and have failed to maintain absolute integrity and

devotion to duty,

the act of which

is unbecoming of a

Government Servant and you DGOs have committed misconduct
as enumerated under Rule 3(1) of Karnataka Civil Services

(Conduct) Rules. 1966

4. e300meRTO00ICES (WeDT 20063500 ERFTHNTO—8), FTooreld Ceesoadns,

RBorRet) TOLth BPDF B oS mg STy BRVOBITIIRN

OB, 1 L.BPBC0E B BRI,

0T JTOODT  FOODETOOT

e92D00083030, #D0LFOPNS® T  [oRVODHOOE  eveEs  esers, $HRBAS,
BTenHecy R 28 .XTPFOoE B merioed, &odS  3ab
©92D030BTT),  TOLODNT®  Tee  [YoRV0DPBOr® v SeFer, SRS,
BTnERT  BG; 3We RPFo0eE B BKTTresg  Awd), 300D
e92D00BOT),  2W0LWONTE  Tee®  YorRdOHOO® evEs  Qeger, RS,

asgmﬁmw z%eoﬂo; 43¢  €3.%.5%500 de 30236.0508 . 0830023, 20T 80D

€92D00BTT,  2B0IV0HTE

Oo2s®  JoWAoHOOr®  eves  eers, WIS,

asgmﬁmm z%eg‘;; 53¢ €3.85.:3°500e0 AN e aﬁdeww evreadecs, 380D

o
\\\/« i



13

©92D00B0D, &V0LV0NSE  Tee®  [oR’/VAPOOE  evas  xjers, &SR3,
BTN WG I 6 e.0.Tooem B Iyioew®, Jeobs
e92)0R080T), 00T Toe®  [oRVaDBOrE  evss  ers, ERRAT,
WTNHATL  ¥G TSN &dog eenedArs Wt eEsrodR),
RWERBITREY BT TeEFedey) ‘Depomendies’ o

e.-ozpab@o&)?owgd

EXFTFHTION TS eIsme  HCQOLY  B08edTLeh,
EFTTHTONR  €3.3.5°500 adacg CResq0B ReetRodRy, Be0EseBIFBRTL)
YR TWINPR) oS H.BaP—l B D.BAP2 003 IO
2.¥HRAY Terte VTS -1 803 -6 ToB meneRdn@my rMHTISTCRAT.

18e 3.5.59%03) ?9;3: o3¢ .20 51 &02 mgmﬁ SRF0TH DPRBRROTY,

Te==2 7| Br U A= ——aas Gronv—rn  =oar75 BT, F S A tS =y

ol S

€38.70.5950000% é‘)docg WD esBeen® ) RIPTmEEFRONT
VAT NIVTFHO 308 /AL T3 WRTTERN FQPATE TRNSRSNPTY
TROOBETRN 0BT,  NPVOFOPFTVONTW  TYATE  ERFOT
TCBODY  TIFED  [RBEL0  odbweYde  JFONW  Fowe0BTEYDY:
eT300C3, ENFTFEHFRONT TYATES ERIVO™e OO, ©oNHesdd 18
€. 0.0%000c3 B¢ BROTED, 200008 TooodhF  THODEEROFT  €92Pad0BS,
BoLIwoTE Tee® YOO Ve IR, ERRNS, WTINRRT RG;
208 9. %.3%00e B¢ moroeed, 2000T FO0D €92PodosTR, F502IV0NTE
Oo2s®  [0RV0DO0N® e ggers,  SeRNS, W¥TNWA W 3

©2.%.5°%00003 B deszorezg A.ee), 300D e9ePodoBTD, W0eIoHTE Tt

L



14

HoRV0DO0N® eVeT eggers, ERARTIS, WFRINHAT B 43¢ €3.3.5°500003
Be  T0e30.e50°. 083000, 2000T BOOD  e92P00TOT,  FToFodSt T
[oRAODOONE eveT egers, elIS, WFEred 8¢ Sde .X.5%F00E
8 ey Tcdeeg evrwadeccs, J00H  esepodoBOT, SC0eIWODTE  Toesd
[oRA0DOO®  evam  gers, RS, wFEnERs WG 0y 6
©.0.5%/00eE B¢ Byoee’, TooeodF  ©92P0d0sTC),  WOWeohTE  Coesd

JoRAOOO® GV eers, ERBNT, 23FE0NHR RG  TednY ébd:)cg

BROTLOE  BREEHVRE  ‘Bermsviriedtey’ S Sweod TFRETE

BEpO0R) SSTART.

7. @0 DD ITEA0E FvmRy S5 TRHETY SV,

0200533383 T SNFSY JSR0ENS NS

\A r%\\?\fﬂ
(Te00eeds 8.6m°.5569¢05)

VBB REFT0INT-2,
Fooe 835 Coes,



